Town of Montgomery Police Station
106 Bracken Road, Montgomery New York, 12549

ADDENDUM #3: April 25, 2025

General Summary:

1.

As a notification, specification section 00 01 10 Table of Contents has been updated and
included for reference purposes.

As a notification, specification sections 10 51 13 Metal Lockers and 10 56 13 Metal Storage
Shelving have been revised to clarify the requirements.

As a notification, specification section 32 31 13 Chain Link Fences and Gates has been
revised; the update replaces the previous specification.

As a notification, Architectural drawing A-002 - Drawing List has been updated and
included for reference purposes.

As a notification, A-201 - First Floor Plan, A-700 - First Floor Finish Plan, A-703 - First Floor
Paint Plan, A-800 - Doors & Window Schedule, A-900 - First Floor Furniture Plan, A-902 -
Interior Sign Schedule, and A-903 - First Floor were updated.

As a notification, civil drawings 2 of 6 — Site Plan, 3 of 6 — Grading, Utility, and Lighting Plan,
and 4 of 6 — Erosion and Sediment Control Plan have been updated to include additional
information on the guard rail and chain link fence clarification. Additionally, the scales on
the grading/utility plans have been updated.

As a notification, any outstanding questions that have been submitted prior to the
issuance of this Addendum will be addressed in a forthcoming addendum.

Contractor Questions:

1.

Could you please confirm who is supplying the wireless locks and gateways for the doors
labeled “ES”? These doors are marked as “ES” on the schedule.

RESPONSE: The GC is responsible for running all wiring including network wiring and
supplying and installing the electronic strikes for the access control
system. The owner is responsible for supplying and installing the access
control system including, but not limited to, gateways and card readers.



2. Who is responsible for the installation of the wireless locks and gateways? Please note that
each gateway requires a CAT6 cable run.
RESPONSE: See response to question #1.

3. Could you please clarify which hollow metal (HM) doors are specified as bullet-resistant?
RESPONSE: The bullet resistant HM door specification has been removed. There are
no Bullet Resistant doors in this project.

4. Could you please clarify which windows are required to be soundproof?
RESPONSE: The only window required to be soundproof is window type E between
room #104 & #105.

5. Section 10 51 13 — Metal Lockers: The spec calls for lockers to be disassembled, stored and
reinstalled. Please clarify these lockers on the plans.
RESPONSE: No evidence lockers are to be disassembled and reused. All lockers are
to be new, see revised specification section 10 51 13 - Metal Lockers
attached to this addendum.

6. Section 10 51 13 — Metal Lockers: There are (4) evidence lockers shown on the plans.
Please clarify which door configuration is required for each.
RESPONSE: All lockers are to be new, see revised specification section 10 51 13 -
Metal Lockers attached to this addendum.

7. Section 10 51 13 — Metal Lockers: There are (4) “firearm lockers” shown on the plans.
Please clarify what interior components are required.
RESPONSE:  Existing Firearm Lockers are to be relocated.

8. Please confirm the anticipated start date of construction.

RESPONSE: Once all bids have been reviewed and the owner accepts a bid, the
owner intends to enter into contract with the accepted bidder and begin
work, if the lowest responsible bidder’s price is within the Town’s
anticipated project budget. The Town has elected not to release the
anticipated project budget.

9. Please advise if M/WBE and/or SDVOB participation is required.
RESPONSE: There are no W/MBE or SDVOB requirements for this project.

10. Please confirm this building does not require a sprinkler system.
RESPONSE: Confirmed, no sprinkler is required for this building.

11. Is there a preferred fire alarm vendor?
RESPONSE: There is no preferred fire alarm vendor.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Will the BMS/Controls & Fire Alarm systems be required to be tied into the adjacent
building?
RESPONSE: No, there is no fire alarm or BMS control tie-in with the adjacent
buildings.

Drawing A-800 depicts Typical Door Elevations which are not keyed into the Door Schedule.
Please advise.
RESPONSE: Drawings A-800 has been revised and is attached to this addendum.

Please confirm there is an adequate water source available on site for construction use.
RESPONSE: As detailed in the specification section 01 50 00 Temporary Facilities, the
Contractor for General Construction shall provide and pay for all
electrical power, water, heating and cooling, and ventilation required for
construction purposes.

Please provide glazing requirements for all glass.
RESPONSE: All glazing requirements are detailed in specification section 08 43 13

Please provide window frame material.
RESPONSE: Window frames are to be constructed of Aluminum per specifications.

Please confirm there is adequate electrical supply on site for construction use.

RESPONSE: As detailed in the specification section 01 50 00 Temporary Facilities, the
Contractor for General Construction shall provide and pay for all
electrical power, water, heating and cooling, and ventilation required for
construction purposes.

Please identify locations of Wood Guard Rail detailed on C3D Construction Details 2.
RESPONSE: The civil drawings have been updated to include additional guard rail
details. The updated civil drawings are attached to this addendum.

Section 08 43 13: Please specify the number of coats required for painted finish.
RESPONSE: The paint finish is detailed in specification section 09 21 16 Gypsum
Board Assemblies.

Could you please provide the specifications for the occupancy and vacancy sensors?
RESPONSE: Occupancy and vacancy sensor specifications are per spec section 26 55
002.2.

Please clarify the chain link fence heights at the kennel.
RESPONSE: The civil drawings and chain link specifications have been modified and
are included within this addendum.
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22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Where are the acoustic panels shown on drawings showing?

RESPONSE: The hanging ceiling panels, and wall mounted acoustic panels are shown
on drawing A-205 and A-506 for acoustic panel locations. See
specification section 09 84 30 SOUND-ABSORBING WALL AND CEILING
UNITS for additional information.

Is Honeywell line of fire alarm system an acceptable alternate to the specified alarm?
RESPONSE: As noted in addendum #2, specification section 00 43 25 Substitution
Request Form During Procurement, CSI Form 1.5C Substitution Request
(During the Bid Period) is being provided for substitution requests during
the bid.

Acoustic Wall Panel AWP-1 is listed on A-702 Finish Schedule but cannot be located on the
drawings. Please advise if these are required and provide an elevation.

RESPONSE: The hanging ceiling panels and wall mounted acoustic panels are shown
on drawing A-205 and A-506 for acoustic panel locations. See
specification section 09 84 30 Sound-Absorbing Wall and Ceiling Units
for additional information.

Numerous details on A-625 depict adhered manufactured stone veneer which do not
correlate to the Exterior Finish Schedule or Elevations drawings A-300/A-301. Please
advise.
RESPONSE: These are typical details and are for reference only. Some typical details
may not fully apply to this project.

Numerous details on A-626 depict fiber cement panels which do not correlate to the
Exterior Finish Schedule or Elevations drawings A-300/A-301. Please advise.
RESPONSE: These are typical details and are for reference only. Some typical details
may not fully apply to this project.

Solid Surface Countertop finish tag SS-2 is noted as Corian and Quartz. Please advise.
RESPONSE:  As specified in Section 12 36 00 Countertops the product is a quartz
material manufactured by Corian.

Detail 9 / S-301 notes a joist reinforcement detail which does not appear to be keyed into
the structural framing plans. Please advise where this occurs.

RESPONSE: The locations where joist reinforcement is required are dependent on
where equipment is hung from the joists in the field. As noted on the
detail if the loads are located within 4" of a panel point reinforcing is not
required. Detail 9/5-301 typically applies to loads over 100 pounds.

Finish Schedule drawing A-702 notes Finish Schedule Legend tag ACT-2 which is not keyed
into the Finish Schedule.
RESPONSE: ACT-2 is located in room #101 as noted in the Finish Schedule.
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Please provide specifications for the water cooler noted on drawing P-101W, note 7, fixture
EWC-A. This fixture does not appear on any schedules
RESPONSE: The water cooler is specified in Section 22 40 00 Plumbing Fixtures.

A-500 Key Note 05 and 53 both reference mirrors and are used in same place 3/A-500 and
1/A-500, please clarify.
RESPONSE: There are two different size mirrors in this project. The single user toilet
rooms receive the mirror indicated in note #53. The multi-user toilet
receives the mirror indicated by note #5.

A-500 Key Note 111 for Booking Bench by Owner is in Transfer Shower 138 in Women's
Locker 119, confirm this is correct tag and bench by Owner.
RESPONSE: Bench is to be part of the shower unit. Note #111 was inadvertently
included in the elevation.

A-504 Break Room Interior Elevations, Elevation U appears to show an oven or other
appliance under countertop, please provide details and/or spec.
RESPONSE: This is an undercounter microwave. See specifications Section 11 30 13
APPLIANCES.

A-203 Enlarged Men's Women Locker Room & Booking: Booking room shows 15' 10 3/8"
bench, please provide spec and/or details.
RESPONSE: The 15'-10 3/8" dimension refers to the room width at that location. The
bench is to be 11'-0" in length as indicated on drawing A-100-ED.

Per drawing E-002, please confirm the limits of work to be performed by the Utility

Company related to the new incoming electrical service. Our assumption is the new

overhead line and new utility pole, which will have a pole-mounted transformer, shall be

furnished and installed by the Utility Company. The pole riser and underground secondary

service feeder will be part of this contract. Please confirm.

RESPONSE: It is the design teams understanding that the utility pole, overhead wire,

pole mounted transformers are by the utility company. Pole riser and
underground secondary are to be included in the GC bid.

Please advise if any duct smoke detectors are required.
RESPONSE: Provide (1) duct smoke detector for RTU-2. See drawing E-601 Electrical
Equipment and Control Schedule and Addendum 3 drawing H-101 for
additional information.

The drawings and specifications do not indicate any fireproofing requirements. Please
confirm there are no requirements for fireproofing.
RESPONSE: Please see drawings. Please see A-007 and A-008 for fire rating
requirements.
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38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

Drawing A-602, detail 2 indicates 3500 psi concrete and no fiber mesh for the new
sidewalks but drawing A-18-2309-01 indicates 4000 psi concrete with fiber mesh
monolithic curb. Please clarify which detail should be followed.

RESPONSE: Follow drawing A-18-2309-01 for exterior sidewalks specifications.

Reference specification section 28 31 13; 1.04, A. Allowances.

1. See section 01 21 00 - Allowances affecting this section.

Question, there is no section 01 21 00 Allowances.
RESPONSE: There are no allowances for this project.

Please clarify Door schedule on A-800 door type column.
RESPONSE: Drawings A-800 has been revised to clarify the door elevation numbers.

Details 1 & 2/A-608 appear to show horizontal sliding windows. Please confirm all windows
on the project are fixed.
RESPONSE: Details shown on drawing A-608 are typical and may not fully represent
each condition.

Which glazing is detail 2/A-622 for?
RESPONSE: Details shown on drawing A-622 are typical and may not fully represent
each condition.

Which glazing is detail 11/a-603 for?
RESPONSE: Details shown on drawing A-603 are typical and may not fully represent
each condition.

Is window type E hollow metal or aluminum frame? What type of glass?
RESPONSE: Window Type-E is specified in Section 08 56 75 Sound Control Windows.

Town of Montgomery Police Station
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SECTION 00 01 10
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
Division 00 -- Procurement and Contracting Requirements
00 01 10 - Table of Contents
00 11 13 - Advertisement for Bids
00 21 13 - Instructions to Bidders
00 40 90 - Bidders Checklist
00 41 00 - Bid Form
00 43 00 - Stockholder / Partnership Affidavit
00 43 22 - Unit Prices Form
00 43 23 - Alternates Form
00 43 25 - Substitution Request Form During Procurement
00 43 27 - Separate Prices Break-Out Form
00 43 29 - Receipt of Addenda Form
00 43 30 - Non-Collusive Bidding Certification
00 43 31 - Iran Divestment Act Certification
00 43 32 - Sexual Harassment Certification Form
00 43 40 - Sales Tax Exemption Instructions
00 49 50 - Disclosure of Prior Non-Responsibility Determinations
AlA Documents
A101-2017 — Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
A101-2017 — A101 Exhibit A: Insurance and Bonds
A201-2017 — General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
A305-2020 — Contractor’s Qualification Statement, including Exhibits A - E
A310 - 2010 — Bid Bond
A312 - 2010 — Payment Bond
A312 - 2010 — Performance Bond
C106-2013 — Digital Data Licensing Agreement
G701-2017 — Change Order
G702-1992 — Application and Certificate for Payment
G703 - 1992 — Continuation Sheet
G704-2017 — Certificate of Substantial Completion
G705-2001 — List of Subcontractors
G706-1994 — Contractor’'s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims
G706A-1994 — Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Claims
G707-1994 — Consent of Surety to Final Payment

G707A-1994 — Consent of Surety to Reduction in or Partial Release of Retainage

G709-2018 — Proposal Request
G710-2017 — Architect's Supplemental Instructions
G714-2017 — Construction Change Directive
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G715-2017 — Supplemental Attachment for ACORD Certificate of Insurance 25
G716-2004 — Request for Information
G804-2001 — Register of Bid Documents
Attachments
Geotechnical Report
Comcheck
Project Labor Agreement
Prevailing Wage Schedule for Article 8 Public Work Project
SPECIFICATIONS
Division 01 -- General Requirements
01 10 00 - Summary
01 20 00 - Price and Payment Procedures
01 22 00 - Unit Prices
01 23 00 - Alternates
01 25 00 - Substitution Procedures
01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements
01 32 16 - Construction Progress Schedule
01 40 00 - Quality Requirements
01 45 33 - Code-Required Special Inspections
01 50 00 - Temporary Facilities and Controls
01 57 13 - Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
01 57 19 - Temporary Environmental Controls
01 60 00 - Product Requirements
01 70 00 - Execution and Closeout Requirements
01 74 19 - Construction Waste Management and Disposal
01 79 00 - Demonstration and Training
01 91 13 - General Commissioning Requirements
01 91 13.01 - Supplemental General MEP Commissioning Requirements
01 91 20 - Commissioning Plan
Division 03 -- Concrete
03 30 00 - Cast-in-Place Concrete
03 35 11 - Concrete Floor Finishes
Division 04 -- Masonry
04 20 00 - Unit Masonry
04 73 00 - Manufactured Stone Masonry
Division 05 -- Metals
05 12 00 - Structural Steel Framing
05 21 00 - Steel Joist Framing
05 31 00 - Steel Decking
05 40 00 - Cold-Formed Metal Framing
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05 50 00 - Metal Fabrications
05 51 00 - Metal Stairs
05 51 33 - Metal Ladders
Division 06 -- Wood, Plastics, and Composites
06 10 53 - Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry
06 41 00 - Architectural Wood Casework
Division 07 -- Thermal and Moisture Protection
07 05 43 - Cladding Support Systems
07 05 53 - Fire and Smoke Assembly Identification
07 11 13 - Bituminous Dampproofing
07 21 00 - Thermal Insulation
07 21 19 - Foamed-In-Place Insulation
07 27 00 - Air Barriers
07 42 13 - Metal Wall Panels
07 42 13.23 - Metal Composite Material Wall Panels
07 53 23 - Ethylene-Propylene-Diene-Monomer Roofing - Versico
07 84 00 - Firestopping
07 92 00 - Joint Sealants
Division 08 -- Openings
08 06 71 - Door Hardware Schedule
08 11 13 - Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
08 14 16 - Flush Wood Doors
08 34 73 - Sound Control Door Assemblies
08 43 13 - Aluminum-Framed Storefronts
08 44 13 - Glazed Aluminum Curtain Walls
08 56 53 - Security Windows
08 56 75 - Sound Control Windows
08 71 00 - Door Hardware
08 80 00 - Glazing
08 87 23 - Safety and Security Films
Division 09 -- Finishes
09 21 16 - Gypsum Board Assemblies
09 30 00 - Tiling
09 51 00 - Acoustical Ceilings
09 65 00 - Resilient Flooring
09 65 66 - Resilient Athletic Flooring
09 68 13 - Tile Carpeting
09 84 30 - Sound-Absorbing Wall and Ceiling Units
09 90 00 - Painting and Coating - Commercial Facility Guide Specification - Sherwin-Williams
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Division 10 -- Specialties
10 14 16 - Plaques
10 14 19 - Dimensional Letter Signage
10 14 23 - Panel Signage
10 21 13.17 - Phenolic Toilet Compartments - ASI
10 21 23 - Cubicle Curtains and Track
10 28 00 - Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
10 43 00 - Emergency Aid Specialties
g -10-44.00 - Fire P(ote\ tion. Qpemaltles
‘y 10 51 13 - Metal Lockers D,
10 56 13 - Metal Storage Shelving )
\Té 5626 - ﬁoﬁ\re)Storageéheﬁ/mg
10 73 16.13 - Metal Canopies
Division 11 -- Equipment
11 30 13 - Appliances
Division 12 -- Furnishings
12 24 00 - Window Shades
12 35 53.13 - Metal Laboratory Casework
12 36 00 - Countertops
Division 22 -- Plumbing
22 05 00 - Basic Plumbing Requirements
22 05 23 - Valves
22 05 53 - Plumbing ldentification
22 05 80 - Excavation and Backfill
22 07 00 - Insulation
22 10 10 - Piping Systems and Accessories
22 10 20 - Underground Piping Systems and Accessories
22 10 30 - Pumps
22 11 00 - Water Supply
22 13 00 - Sanitary, Waste and Storm Drainage Systems
22 30 10 - Equipment
22 34 00 - Water Heaters
22 40 00 - Plumbing Fixtures
22 67 00 Water Treatment Equipment
22 70 10 Natural Gas Systems
Division 23 -- Heating, Ventilating, and Air-Conditioning (HVAC)
23 05 00 - Basic Mechanical Requirements
23 05 04 - Electric Wiring
23 05 13 - Motors
23 05 14 -Motor Controllers
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23 05 30 - Roof Curbs

23 05 48 - Vibration Isolation of Mechanical Systems

23 05 50 - Wind Restraint for HVAC Systems

23 05 53 - Mechanical Identification

23 05 93 - Testing, Adjusting and Balancing

23 07 10 - Insulation

23 20 10 - Piping Systems and Accessories

23 31 00 - Sheet Metal and Ductwork Accessories Construction

23 33 13 - Fire and Smoke Dampers

2334 00 - Fans

23 36 00 - Variable Volume Terminal Units

23 37 13 - Registers and Diffusers

23 81 26.11 - Ductless Split System Air Conditioner

23 81 43 - Packaged Rooftop Heat Pump Unit

23 82 39 - Unit Heaters and Cabinet Unit Heaters (Hydreonic and Electric)
Division 26 -- Electrical

26 05 00 - Basic Electrical Requirements

26 05 01 - Basic Materials and Methods

26 05 26 - Grounding

26 05 27 - Grounding and Bonding for Building Structure

26 20 00 - Electric Distribution

26 27 13 - Electric Service

26 32 13 - Power Generation - Generator, Automatic Transfer Switch and Accessories

26 50 00 - Lighting

26 55 00 - Lighting Controls
Division 27 -- Communications

27 32 26 - Ring-Down Emergency Telephones
Division 28 -- Electronic Safety and Security

28 10 00 - Access Control

28 31 02 - Analog Addressable Fire Alarm

28 31 13 - Emergency Responder Communications Enhancement System (ERCES)
Division 31 -- Earthwork

31 05 19 - Geosynthetics for Earthwork

31 10 00 - Site Clearing

3122 00 - Grading

31 23 16 - Excavation

3123 16.13 - Trenching

31 23 16.26 - Rock Removal

3123 23 - Fill

31 40 10 - Dewatering
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Division 32 -- Exterior Improvements
32 12 16 - Asphalt Paving
32 13 13 - Concrete Paving
32 15 29 - Monolithic Concrete Curb and Sidewalk
32 16 23 - Sidewalks
32 17 23 - Pavement Markings
—§217.28 Tagtle Warning Sufaging —_
\, 323113 - Chain Link Fences and Gates
\'52\ '3/5\'06\ f"§cré\en%g)béﬁcé§ AN
32 91 19 - Landscape Grading
32 93 00 - Plants
Division 33 -- Utilities
33 01 10 - Existing Utilities and Structures
33 01 10.58 - Disinfection of Water Utility Piping Systems
33 01 15 - Testing and Inspecting Water Lines

Yy,

33 01 17 - Testing and Inspection of Gravity Lines
33 04 30 - Drainage Structures
33 05 61 - Concrete Manholes
33 16 16 - Ductile Iron Pipe
33 16 17 - Restraint Systems
33 16 25 - Tapping Sleeves and Valves
33 16 27 - Copper Pipe (Buried) & Necessary Fittings
33 16 28 - Valves, Meters and Appurtaenances - Water
33 31 13 - Site Sanitary Sewerage Gravity Piping
33 37 06 - Sanitary Sewer Connections
33 41 00 - Subdrainage
33 42 30 - Stormwater Drains
33 46 16 - High Density Polyethylene Pipe
END OF SECTION 00 01 10
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SECTION 10 51 13
METAL LOCKERS

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Metal lockers.
B. Locker benches.
C. Owner supplied items
1.02 REFERENCE STANDARDS
A. ADA Standards - 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design; 2010.

B. ASTM A1008/A1008M - Standard Specification for Steel, Sheet, Cold-Rolled, Carbon,
Structural, High-Strength Low-Alloy, High-Strength Low-Alloy with Improved Formability,
Required Hardness, Solution Hardened, and Bake Hardenable; 2023, with Editorial Revision.

C. ICC A117.1 - Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities; 2017.
1.03 SUBMITTALS
A. See Section 01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements for submittal procedures.
B. Product Data: Manufacturer's published data on locker construction, sizes, and accessories.
C. Shop Drawings: Indicate locker plan layout, numbering plan and combination lock code.
D. Manufacturer's Installation Instructions: Indicate component installation assembly.
PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 MANUFACTURERS

A. Metal Lockers:
1. Basis of Design: Donnegan Systems, Inc.; First Responder Duty Lockers, Evidence
Storage Lockers, and Weapons Lockers: www.donegan.com
Art Metal Products: www.artmetalproducts.com/#sle.
DeBourgh Manufacturing Co: www.debourgh.com/#sle.
Lockers MFG: www.lockersmfg.com/#sle.
Fascoe Security Products; Police Personel Lockers: www.fascosecurityproducts.com
Lyon Workspace Products: www.lyonworkspace.com/#sle.
Republic Storage Systems Co: www.republicstorage.com/#sle.
Substitutions: See Section 01 60 00 - Product Requirements.

NGO RWN

Owner supplied lockers:

1. Contractor will disassemble, store, transport and reinstall lockers designated to be reused
from current police station and install where indicated on the drawings.

2. Weapons lockers: total - 4.

Evidence Lockers
1. Construction:
a. 16 gauge all welded steel construction
Individual compartments & master front door

b.
c. Heavy duty piano hinges
d. Configuration and Dimensions: see drawings.
1) Pass through evidence locker to have (5) doors at processing side: Model ED3-
41.

Weapons Lockers
1.  Relocate (4) existing lockers supplied by owner

First Responder Duty Lockers: Metal lockers, free-standing wardrobe unit with drawer base.

Town of Montgomery Police
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H.

Wardrobe Unit:

a. Width: 18 inches (457 mm).

b. Depth: 24 inches (610 mm).

c. Height: 73 inches (1.854 m).

2. Configuration: Single tier.

3. Drawer Base: Match lockers.

4. Fittings: Size and configuration as indicated on drawings.

a. Stationary lockers to have (2) shelves, and larger portion of long gun storage; will
also require rolling doors. Units are to be 7'-1" tall

Ventilation: Perforated side panels, doors, and back panels; integrated fan system.

Latching: Three-point, Cremone latching, with padlockable turn handle.

Locking: Padlock hasps, for padlocks provided by Owner.

> =0

Locker Case Construction:

1. Heavy-Duty, Welded Construction: Made of formed and welded together sheet steel;
metal edges finished smooth without burrs; baked enamel or powder coat finished inside
and out.

a. Locker Body Components: Formed and flanged from steel sheet of the following type
and minimum thicknesses:
1) Perforated Steel Sheet: Commercial Steel (CS), Type B, supplied for exposed
applications and complying with ASTM A1008/A1008M and the following:
(a) Perforations: Manufacturer's standard pattern of square holes.
2) Body and Shelves: 16 gauge, 0.0598 inch (1.52 mm).
3) Backs: 18 gauge, 0.0478 inch (1.21 mm).
4) Base: 18 gauge, 0.0478 inch (1.21 mm).
(a) Height: 4 inches (100 mm).
b. Frames: Formed channel shape, welded and ground flush, welded to body, resilient
gaskets and latching for quiet operation.
1) Door Frame: 16 gauge, 0.0598 inch (1.52 mm), minimum.
c. Where ends or sides are exposed, provide flush panel closures.
d. Provide filler strips where indicated or required, securely attached to lockers.

Doors: Channel edge; welded construction, manufacturer's standard stiffeners, grind and finish

edges smooth.

1. Door Thickness: 16 gauge, 0.0598 inch (1.52 mm), minimum.

2. Form recess for operating handle and locking device.

Latches and Door Handles: Manufacturer's standard.
1. Latching: Manufacturer's standard for locking arrangement selected.
a. Three-Point/Three-Sided Cremone Latch.
1) Latching mechanism operated by a steel handle welded to a three-point
Cremone-type assembly.
2) Latching rods, 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) diameter, engage top and bottom edge of
locker frame. 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) thick center latch engages door jamb.

Hinges: Continuous piano hinge with powder coat finish to match locker color.
Sloped Top: 20 gauge, 0.0359 inch (0.91 mm), with closed ends.

Trim: 20 gauge, 0.0359 inch (0.91 mm).

Coat Hooks: Stainless steel or zinc-plated steel.

Locks: Locker manufacturer's standard type indicated in Applications article above.

2.04 LOCKER BENCHES

A.

Town of Montgomery Police

Station

Locker Benches: Stationary type; bench top of laminated birch; painted steel pedestals.
1. Accessibility: Comply with ICC A117.1 and ADA Standards.
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PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION

A.

moow

Town of Montgomery Police

Station

Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
Place and secure on prepared base.
Install lockers plumb and square.
Install fittings if not factory installed.
Replace components that do not operate smoothly.
END OF SECTION 1051 13
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SECTION 10 56 13
METAL STORAGE SHELVING

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES

A. Case type shelving.

B. Shelving accessories.
1.02 RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A. Section 10 56 26 - Mobile Storage Shelving: Installation of metal storage shelving on mobile
carriages.

1.03 REFERENCE STANDARDS
1.04 SUBMITTALS
A. See Section 01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements, for submittal procedures.

B. Product Data: Manufacturer's data sheets on each product to be used, including:
1. Rated uniform shelf loads.
2. Details of shelving assemblies, including reinforcement.
3. Accessories.

C. Test Reports: Provide independent agency test reports documenting compliance with specified
structural requirements.

D. Shop Drawings: Indicate location, type, and layout of shelving, including lengths, heights, and
aisle layout, and relationship to adjacent construction.
1. Indicate methods of achieving specified anchoring requirements.

E. Selection Samples: For each finish product specified, color chips representing manufacturer's
full range of available colors and finishes.

F. Warranty: Submit manufacturer warranty and ensure that forms have been completed in
Owner's name and registered with manufacturer.

1.05 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Manufacturer Qualifications: Company specializing in manufacturing products specified in this
section, with not less than three years of documented experience.

1.06 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. Inspect for dents, scratches, or other damage. Replace damaged units.
B. Store in manufacturer's unopened packaging until ready for installation.
C. Store under cover and elevated above grade.
1.07 WARRANTY
A. See Section 01 78 00 - Closeout Submittals, for additional warranty requirements.

B. Provide one year manufacturer warranty covering defects of manufacturing and workmanship
and rust and corrosion.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 MANUFACTURERS

A. Case Type Shelving:
1. Spacesaver Corporation: www.spacesaver.com/#sle. - Basis of Design

B. Case Type Shelving Cabinets:
1.  Spacesaver Corporation High Density Mobile Storage (HDMS) Systems:
www.spacesaver.com/#sle.
2.  Substitutions: See Section 01 60 00 - Product Requirements.

Town of Montgomery Police
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A. See drawings for layout and sizes.
1.  General:

a. Mobile shelving to be (4) units, 36"x48", with (6) equal shelves, and rolling doors.

Units are to be 7'-4" tall

2.03 CASE TYPE SHELVING

A. Case Type Shelving: Steel, closed sides, with shelving brackets, shelving surfaces, and
accessories as specified.

Unit Width: 24 inches (610 mm), overall.

Shelf Capacity: Uniform distributed load of 50 psf (2.4 kPa), minimum.

Shelf Deflection: L/140, maximum, under specified uniform load.

Adjustability of Shelving: At intervals of 6 inches (150 mm) on center.

Shelves per Unit: As indicated on drawings.

Finish: Baked enamel, medium gloss.

Color: As selected by Architect from manufacturer’s standard range.

Provide single-face and double-face units where indicated.

Number of Units: As indicated on drawings.

NGO R WD~

B. Case Construction: Formed sheet metal comprising vertical support members and enclosure
panels.
1. Shelf Support Members: 16 gauge, 0.0598 inch (1.52 mm), minimum; manufacturer's
standard profile.
Face Width of Exposed Vertical Supports: 2 inches (51 mm), maximum.
Panels: 24 gauge, 0.0239 inch (0.61 mm), minimum.
Connecting Hardware: Manufacturer's standard.

C. Shelves: Formed sheet metal, finished on all surfaces with slots for dividers.
1. Thickness: 16 gauge, 0.0598 inch (1.52 mm), minimum.
2. Shelf Edge Profile: Extending 3/4 inch (19 mm), maximum, below top surface of shelf.

2.04 ACCESSORIES

A. Kick Plates: Formed sheet metal; enclose open space between bottom shelf and floor on all
front sides and open ends; finished to match.

B. Label Holders: Steel, attached to front face of shelf.
1. Size: 2-1/4 by 3/4 inches (56 by 20 mm).
2. Finish: Manufacturer’s standard.
3.  Mounting: Slide-on.

PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 PREPARATION
A. Clean surfaces thoroughly prior to installation.

hown

B. Prepare surfaces using the methods recommended by the manufacturer for achieving the best
result for the substrate under the project conditions.

3.02 INSTALLATION
A. Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

B. Install shelving with shelf surfaces level and vertical supports plumb; adjust feet and bases as
required.

3.03 CLEANING

A. Clean shelving and surrounding area after installation.
3.04 PROTECTION

A. Protect installed products until completion of project.

Town of Montgomery Police
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B. Touch-up, repair or replace damaged products before Date of Substantial Completion.
END OF SECTION 10 56 13
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SECTION 32 31 13
CHAIN LINK FENCES AND GATES

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Posts, rails, and frames.
Wire fabric.
Concrete.
Manual gates with related hardware.
. Accessories.
1.02 REFERENCE STANDARDS
A. ASTM A121 - Standard Specification for Metallic-Coated Carbon Steel Barbed Wire; 2022.

B. ASTM A123/A123M - Standard Specification for Zinc (Hot-Dip Galvanized) Coatings on lron
and Steel Products; 2017.

C. ASTM A153/A153M - Standard Specification for Zinc Coating (Hot-Dip) on Iron and Steel
Hardware; 2023.

D. ASTM A392 - Standard Specification for Zinc-Coated Steel Chain-Link Fence Fabric; 2011a
(Reapproved 2022).

E. ASTM A1011/A1011M - Standard Specification for Steel, Sheet and Strip, Hot-Rolled, Carbon,
Structural, High-Strength Low-Alloy, High-Strength Low-Alloy with Improved Formability, and
Ultra-High Strength; 2023.

F. ASTM F567 - Standard Practice for Installation of Chain-Link Fence; 2023.

G. ASTM F1043 - Standard Specification for Strength and Protective Coatings on Steel Industrial
Fence Framework; 2018 (Reapproved 2022).

H. ASTM F1083 - Standard Specification for Pipe, Steel, Hot-Dipped Zinc-Coated (Galvanized)
Welded, for Fence Structures; 2018 (Reapproved 2022).

I.  CLFMI CLF-SFRO0111 - Security Fencing Recommendations; 2014.

J. CLFMI WLG 2445 - Wind Load Guide for the Selection of Line Post and Line Post Spacing;
2023.

K. FS RR-F-191/1D - Fencing, Wire and Post Metal (Chain-Link Fence Fabric); 1990.
1.03 SUBMITTALS

A. See Section 01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements, for submittal procedures.

B. Product Data: Provide data on fabric, posts, accessories, fittings and hardware.

moow

C. Shop Drawings: Indicate plan layout, spacing of components, post foundation dimensions,
hardware anchorage, and schedule of components. See CLFMI CLF-SFR0111 for planning
and design recommendations.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE ELEMENTS
A. Fence around Dog Kennel: 6'-0" high chain link fence.
2.02 COMPONENTS
A. Line Posts: 2.38 inch (60 mm) diameter.
B. Corner and Terminal Posts: 2.88 inch (73 mm) diameter.
C. Gate Posts: 3-1/2 inch (89 mm) diameter.
D. Top and Brace Rail: 1.66 inch (42 mm) diameter, plain end, sleeve coupled.

Town of Montgomery Police
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E. Gate Frame: 1.66 inch (42 mm) diameter for welded fabrication.

F. Fabric: 2 inch (51 mm) diamond mesh interwoven wire, 9 gauge, 0.1483 inch (3.8 mm) thick,
top selvage knuckle end closed, bottom selvage twisted tight.

2.03 MATERIALS

A. Posts, Rails, and Frames:
1.  ASTM A1011/A1011M, Designation SS; hot-rolled steel strip, cold formed to pipe
configuration, longitudinally welded construction, minimum yield strength of 50 ksi (345
MPa); zinc coating complying with ASTM F1043 and ASTM F1083.

2. Line Posts: Type I round in accordance with FS RR-F-191/1D.
3. Terminal, Corner, Rail, Brace, and Gate Posts: Type | round in accordance with FS RR-F-
191/1D.
B. Wire Fabric:

1.  ASTM A392 zinc coated steel chain link fabric.

C. Concrete:
1. Bagged or ready mixed, normal portland cement 3,000 psi strength at 28 days, 4" slump.

2.04 COMPONENTS
A. Line Posts: 2.38 inch (60 mm) diameter.
B. Corner and Terminal Posts: 2.88 inch (73 mm) diameter.

C. Fabric: 2inch (51 mm) diamond mesh interwoven wire, 6 gauge, 0.1920 inch (4.9 mm) thick,
top selvage knuckle end closed, bottom selvage twisted tight.

2.05 MANUAL GATES AND RELATED HARDWARE

A. Hardware for Single Swinging Gates: 180 degree hinges, 2 for gates up to 60 inches (1,525
mm) high, 3 for taller gates; fork latch with gravity drop and padlock hasp; keeper to hold gate
in fully open position.

B. Hinges: Finished to match fence components.

C. Latches: Finished to match fence components.
2.06 ACCESSORIES

A. Caps: Cast steel galvanized; sized to post diameter, set screw retainer.

B. Fittings: Sleeves, bands, clips, rail ends, tension bars, fasteners and fittings; steel.
2.07 FINISHES

A. Components (including Fabric): Galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123/A123M, at 1.9
ounces per square foot (565 g/sq m).

B. Hardware: Hot-dip galvanized to weight required by ASTM A153/A153M.
C. Accessories: Same finish as framing.
PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION
A. Install framework, fabric, accessories and gates in accordance with ASTM F567.

B. Setintermediate, terminal, and gate posts plumb, in concrete footings with top of footing 1 inch
(25 mm) above finish grade; slope concrete away from post. Slope top of concrete for water
runoff.

Line Post Footing Depth Below Finish Grade: ASTM F567.

Corner, Gate and Terminal Post Footing Depth Below Finish Grade: ASTM F567.
Provide top rail through line post tops and splice with 6 inch (150 mm) long rail sleeves.
Install a 7 gauge, 0.1770 inch (4.5 mm) coil spring wire in place of top rail.

nmmoo
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G. Position bottom of fabric maximum 2 inches (50 mm) above finished grade.

H. Fasten fabric to top rail, line posts, braces, and bottom tension wire with tie wire at maximum 15
inches (380 mm) on centers.

I.  Attach fabric to end, corner, and gate posts with tension bars and tension bar clips.
J. Install bottom tension wire stretched taut between terminal posts.
K. Peen all bolts upon installation.
3.02 TOLERANCES
A. Maximum Variation From Plumb: 1/4 inch (6 mm).
B. Maximum Offset From True Position: 1 inch (25 mm).
3.03 CLEANING

A. Clean jobsite of excess materials; scatter excess material from post hole excavations uniformly
away from posts. Remove excess material if required.

B. Clean fence with mild household detergent and clean water rinse well.
END OF SECTION 32 3113
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH FRAMING.

NOTE: NOT ALL CONSTRUCTION NOTES MAY BE SPECIFIC TO THIS DRAWING.

NOTE: F.F. ELEVATION 422.00 ON CIVIL DWGS. = F.F. ELEV. 100'-0" ON ARCH., STRUC., ¢ MEP DWGS.

NOTE: F.F. ELEVATION ELEV. 100'-0" ON ARCH., STRUC., ¢ MEP DWGS REFERS TO EXISTING FIRST FLOOR SLAB.

a . F.F. ELEVATIONS:
7 a. MAIN FLOOR: 100-0"
© @ i ® =4O ® © 0@ © e
. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH RESPECTIVE MANUFACTURERS

(DOORMWINDOW/LOUVERS/ETC.) PRIOR TO ORDERING AND LAYING OUT MASONRY OPENINGS AND/OR LAYING OUT
STUD FRAMING.
87' -9 . SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. GC TO CONSULT WITH LOCAL AHJ, PRIOR TO CO
INSPECTION, TO CONFIRM ACCEPTANCE OF LOCATIONS BY FIRE MARSHAL. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE
L 102'-5 7/8" PROVIDED AT ALL FINISHED OFFICE SPACES AND/OR PUBLIC AREAS AND WALL HUNG EXPOSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
7 AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS. PROVIDE OPENING AND BLOCKING WITHIN FRAMING FOR WALL CABINETS AND
23'- | /8" 22'-2 12" I5'-5 1/8" L 15'-97/8" 6 -83/4" In-o 5'- 9 5/8" L 7'-05/8" , 3-0% MOUNTING HARDWARE.
& 4 79 38" |5 -9 e o4 U.O.N. WALLS SHALL EXTEND | 2" ABOVE THE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSION. ALL WALLS AROUND CONFERENCE
ROOMS, PRIVATE OFFICES, SEPARATING PUBLIC SPACES FROM OFFICE SPACES, AND WALLS INDICATED TO BE

4'- 4 3/8" ‘ 3 -5 _ 3-4 12 ACOUSTICAL WALLS (WALLS WITH ACOUSTICAL GYPSUM BOARD), ARE TO EXTEND TO THE FLOOR ABOVE AND BE

e | SEALED WITH ACOUSTICAL CAULK. INSULATION AND GYPSUM BOARD IS TO CONTINUE TO THE TOP OF THE WALL,
X BOTH SIDES. IF AREA ABOVE CEILING SYSTEM IS OCCUPIED BY HVAC EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS

AR\ A-GO7 FOR SERVICE TO SAID UNITS.
93 73 N . FIRE ALARM TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND THEIR EXISTING ADJACENT OFFICE BUILDING. SEE ELECTRICAL
D A DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
: — = . CONSTRUCTION TO BEGIN ONLY AFTER ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED AND CONFIRMED.
h] . IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PERSONALLY INSPECT THE WORK IN PROGRESS, AND AS A
| ! ! i WHOLE, ASSURING HIMSELF THAT THE WORK ON ANY OR ALL OR PART OF THE PROJECT IS READY FOR PERIODIC
I¥an [ ;% H - SN @ AND/OR FINAL REVIEW, BEFORE CALLING UPON THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER TO MAKE THEIR SITE/PROJECT
N/ L
| w & -7 18" 3 H @
K27 10- 10 1/4* I'-0 1/8" i

OBSERVATION VISIT OF THE WORK.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
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SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR SAFE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF WORK, AND FOR INITIATING,
MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED RATINGS FOR FIRE-RESISTIVE SEPARATION WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GOVERNING CODE AND LOCAL CODES.

. ALL WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE HORIZONTALLY ALIGNED AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL. STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF ANY FRAMING MEMBERS, BRACING, ETC. SUPERSEDE THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

. FIRST FLOOR TO BE SLAB ON GRADE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN THE SLAB AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS AND

I\ @ S L STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
. FIRE SEPARATION WALLS ARE REQUIRED AS INDICATED ON THE LIFE SAFETY PLAN AND/OR/ WALL TYPES. SEE LIFE

10'- 10 1/4" SAFETY PLAN, RESPECTIVE WALL TYPES AND FIRE RATED DETAILS, AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL RATED WALLS,
Y . \ . FLOORS AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE A PART OF AN APPROVED UL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY.
(3I I5/8 5-10 5'-9 5/8 ==l . HOLLOW METAL DOORS WITH HOLLOW METAL FRAMES ARE INCLUDED WITH THIS PROJECT. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
M THE GC 1S REQUIRED TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL ACCESS CONTROL DOOR HARDWARE.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROVIDE SCHLUTER BARS AT ALL FINISH MATERIAL TRANSITIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO TILE TO
CARPET, TILE TO GYP BD, CARPET TO WOOD, WOOD TO TILE, ETC.

SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING SPECIFICATIONS # FINISH SCHEDULE. (SEE SPECS)

BACKSPLASH BREAKROOM: DALTILE COLOR WHEEL / LINEAR - SEE SPECS.

DOOR NOTES- ALL FLUSH WOOD DOORS TO MOHAWK NATURAL ROTARY BIRCH FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.

HM FRAME NOTES- TO BE PAINTED SHERWIN WILLIAMS "GRIZZLE GRAY" ALKEY ENAMEL. SEMI GLOSS FINISH (SEE
SPECS)

EXPOSED STEEL TO BE PAINTED- SHERWIN WILLIAMS WEB GRAY #7075.

REFER ALSO TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH SCHEDULE.

SUBMIT PHYSICAL SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES FOR ARCHITEC'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

SUBMIT DETAILED MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

FULL EXTENT OF FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES 1S NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES TO EXTEND
UNDER/ BEHIND APPLIANCES AND CABINETS.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANY FINISHES NOT INCLUDED IN THE FINISH PLANS.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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102 Interview 102 Lobby 101 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR 56 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF_ [ 1 | 06 102 | See Sections 08 34 73 T LABLL AL s WATH SELF-LOCKING CLIFS. BY ROOM NUMBER.
102-1 Interview 102 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min 56 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF | 1 | o7 102-1 | See Sections 08 34 73 |1 AL CLOSERS TO HAVE HOLD O N T TR, MITTED TO THE ARGHITECT ONLY
103 Corridor 103 Lobby 101, 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF -5 7 14 103 | See Sections 08 14 16 o N R D A e aaES WORE,
103_1 Corrldor 103 Hallway 136 3! _ OII 7l _ Oll RH 45 m|n HM Palnt WD 1_3/4" FF /M 5 { 15 103_1 See SECtIOHS 08 14 16 APPROVAL SIGNATURE FROM GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO ARCHITECT.
104 Juvenile 104 Lobby 101 3'-0" 7'-0" RHR 56 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 1 1 06 104 | See Sections 08 34 73
104-1 Juvenile 104 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min 56 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF Lo 07 104-1 | See Sections 08 34 73
105 Dispatch 105 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF L5 08 105 | See Sections 08 14 16
107 Sergeants Office 107 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF .5 09 107 | See Sections 08 14 16 %
108 Detective 108 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF . 5 \;’) 07 108 | See Sections 08 14 16 §
109 Detective 109 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 5 07 109 | See Sections 08 14 16 ®
110 Breakroom 110 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 5 05 110 | See Sections 08 14 16 ELEVATION | ELEVATION 2 ELEVATION 3 ELEVATION 4
111 Electrical 111 Exterior - 3'-6" 7'-0" RHR HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint | 4 ) 16 111
112 Welleness / Quartermaster 112 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 1 | o8 112 | Solid door; no vision lite; See Section 08 14 16 : - , ,, o —
113 Training 113 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR 45 min 37 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF $ 5 06 113 | See Sections 08 14 16
113-1 Training 113 Hallway 136 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR 45 min 37 HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 5 R 06 113-1 | See Sections 08 14 16
115 Mens Toilet 115 Hallway 136 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF 1 3 04 115 | See Sections 08 14 16
117 Janitor Closet 117 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RHR 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF f‘ 7 19 117 | See Sections 08 14 16
118 Womens Toilet 118 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF k 1 04 118 | See Sections 08 14 16
120 Booking 120 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 45 min 56 HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint |~ 6 07 120 | See Sections 08 34 73
121 Gym 118 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF - 5 < 07 121
122 Evidence 122 Evidence Processing 123 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 90 min HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint |- 1 1 10 122
122-1 Evidence 122 Exterior - 6'-0" 7'-0" RHRA | 90 min HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint | 1 | 17 122-1
123 Evidence Processing 123 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 90 min HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint | 1 | 11 123
124 Armory 124 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 90 min HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint |t 1 | 11 124
125 Plumbing 125 Exterior - 3'-0" 7'-0" RHR HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint [ 1 ) 18 125
126 Vestibule 126 Exterior - 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint || 6 ) 18 126
127 Interview 127 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" LH 56 HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint || 1 | 07 127 | See Sections 08 34 73
128 Investigator 128 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" LH HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint ) 5 07 128 ELEVATION 5 ELEVATION € ELEVATION 7 ELEVATION &
129 Investigator 129 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" RH HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint | 5 ) 07 129
130 Interview 130 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" RH HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint | 1 \‘g 07 130
131 Hallway 131 Vestibule 126 | 3'-0" | 7'-0" LHR HM Paint HM | 1-3/4" | Paint | 6 . 13 131 | [YPICAL DOOR ELEVATION
133 Toilet 133 Lobby 101, 3'-0" 7'-0" LH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF ('\ 1 02 133 | See Sections 08 14 16 3/8" = 1'-0"
134 Toilet 134 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" RH HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint ‘ 1 03 134
135 Stair 135 Hallway 136 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF - 5 06 135 | See Sections 08 14 16
136 Hallway 136 Exterior - 3'-0" 7'-0" RHR HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint |~ 5 ol 18 136 8 -0 I/2"
136-1 Hallway 136 Hallway 131 3'-0" 7'-0" RH 45 min HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF - 6 - 07 136-1 | See Sections 08 14 16 ler-o 4-0 14 L 4-0 14
Second Floor \ ﬁ/\’ p 7 - 10 7 - 10 2t 2 12" 7; 1/2" 2 1/2"
201 Records 201 Hallway 208 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF L1 4 07 201 | See Sections 08 14 16
202 IT Closet 209 Hallway 208 | 3'-0" 7'-0" LH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF .1 | 07 202 | See Sections 08 14 16 ’ -~ &y
203 Chiefs Office 203 Hallway 208 | 3'-0" | 7'-0" LH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF . 5 | 07 203 | See Sections 08 14 16 /// 7,7 /// 77 /// 00 /// 7.7 /// 4, )
204 Lieutenant 204 Hallway 208 3'-0" | 7'-0" RH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF . 5 | 07 204 | See Sections 08 14 16 /////////////////// ////// ///////// 7 ////////////// 3B i
205 Conference 205 Hallway 208 3'-0" | 7'-0" LH HM Paint | WD | 1-3/4" FF 8 | 07 | 205 |SeeSections08 1416 7 N 007 ik i
206 Storage 206 Hallway 208 3'-0" | 7'-0" RH HM Paint WD | 1-3/4" FF L 1 | o7 206 | See Sections 08 14 16 000 0 N0 00000000000 =
207 Mechanical 207 Hallway 208 | 3'-0" 7'-0" RH HM Paint WD 1-3/4" FF | 1 | 07 207 | See Sections 08 14 16 ' ' =X
207-1 Mechanical 207 Exterior - 3'-0" 7'-0" LHR HM Paint HM 1-3/4" Paint [ 1 18 207-1
A A O
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@ DOOR CORE: FRAME CONSTRUCTION:
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

I. FURNITURE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

INTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SHEET IS FOR GENERAL DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY PROJECT CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.
GC TO COORDINATE W/ OWNER'S REP. TO DETERMINE IF ANY ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE 1S REQUIRED.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL MOUNTING METHODS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
ELECTRICAL ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “ELECTRIC ROOM”
SPRINKLER ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “SPRINKLER ROOM”

. CUSTOM NAME/LOGO SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY AN OWNER APPROVED VENDOR. GC TO

upP PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING, ELECTRIC AND ANCILLARY ITEMS.

U.O.N., MOUNT ALL SIGNS WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN, 50-INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE,

.@ (:) ( : ) ( : ) ( : ) .Q’ RECORDS MECHANICAL LEVEL.
@ [ 207 | . CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE: RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, WELLNESS ROOMS, UTILITY ROOMS, EXITS, FIRE

STORAGE EXTINGUISHERS, RATED WALLS WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES, OCCUPANCY SIGNAGE.

206 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE VISUAL CHARACTERS,
RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1. WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS
DESIGNATIONS OF INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC A1 17.1.

O R [ Y IR T . SINGS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO, OR INFORMATION ABOUT, PERMANENT INTERIOR SPACES OF THE SITE AND
N FACILITIES SHALL CONTAIN VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1.
{‘ EXCEPTION: BUILDING DIRECTORIES, PERSONNEL NAMES, COMPANY OR OCCUPANT NAMES AND LOGOS, MENUS
Y. : AND TEMPORARY (7 DAYS OR LESS) SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ICC Al 17.1.
@ =% LD DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST LIKE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED
2 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. THESE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
) PLUMBING ; ACCESSIBILITY AND SIGN CHARACTERS SHALL MEET THE VISUAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
N ' WITH ICC A117.1.
TEMPORARY o VESTEULE IRy INVESTIGATOR IT CLOSET 139' mggggglgi SB&B&N'I(';O?F;FRSAE:(N:ESEATHING FACILITIES
4 126 127 . .
g LARGE ITEM ; [12e ] 202 c.  ELEVATORS NOT SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
4 = 1 7 STORAGE L d. AT EACH SEPARATE-SEX TOILET AND BATHING ROOM INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST
B S 125D e FAMILY/ASSISTED USE TOILET OR BATHING ROOM WHERE.
( 2 AT EXITS AND EXIT STAIRWAYS SERVING A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACE, BUT NOT PROVIDING
|] ¢ ) AN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
I 3 WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR PERSONS USING WHEELCHAIRS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING
X ) ARMORY — — — PERSONS ARE NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER, DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED
C 1 5115 5113 INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE OTHER DRINKING FOUNTAINS.
s \ ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SIGNAGE:
N ) REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE
~ 3 FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
N EVIDENCE ) > Ji . ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, UNLESS THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IS FOUR OR
GYM s b LESS. EXCEPTION: IN GROUP I-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4 FACILITIES, WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE ASSIGNED TO
\ ) |[s-116] CHIEFS SPECIFIC DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS, IDENTIFICATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES IS NOT
S = OFFICE LIEUTENANT CONFERENCE REQUIRED.
N ) INVESTIGATOR 203 [ 204 | [ 205 | . ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES.
- ~ < . ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE-USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS ARE CLUSTERED AT A
[5-124]| ( \ [ 129 |
\ ) SINGLE LOCATION.
~ < . ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE.
N p INTERVIEW . ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES WHERE NOT ALL AISLES ARE ACCESSIBLE. THE SIGN, WHERE PROVIDED,
~ \; SHALL BE ABOVE THE CHECK-OUT AISLE IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE CHECKOUT AISLE NUMBER OR TYPE
N ‘ OF CHECK-OUT IDENTIFICATION.
s < | . FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.
N . ACCESSIBLE DRESSING, FITTING AND LOCKER ROOMS WHERE NOT ALL SUCH ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE.
P EVIDENCE . ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF REFUGE.
: ]| o T I o
e bs 131 : :
N )
C | TRANSFER \/ . TOILET ROOM DOOR SIGNS:
WOMEN'S ; SHOWER 5 a.  WOMEN'S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE FEMALE PICTOGRAM
TRAINING LOCKER Y s bAN 0 o o o o oa S b. MEN’S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE PICTOGRAM
A 138 DA A A A A A A~ c.  UNISEX TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE AND FEMAL PICTOGRAMS
@ | oo d. ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
BOOKING . RAISED LETTER PLASTIC SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING
HALLWAY PATROL REFERENCES: ANSI/ICC Al 17.1, CHAPTER 7, AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES/INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, 2009. 29 CFR CHAPTER XVII, OSHA, PARAGRAPH
. - . RAISED LETTER SIGN:
W%ff;.'rs a.  BASE MATERIAL: 1/8 INCH TOTAL THICKNESS.
b. COLOR: MATCH DOOR FINISH COLOR.
@ @ . RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Al | 7.2009 SECTION 703.3 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN
BRAILE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.4. BRAILLE MOUNTING HT. SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. AND 60 INCHES MAX.
| ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CHARACTER BASELINE.
. RAISED LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32” MIN. IN UPPER CASE SAFS SERIF TYPE. THEY SHALL NOT
BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. FOR OTHER SIGNAGE
SECON D FLOOR lNTERlOR SlGN SCI—I EDU LE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO ICC/ANSI Al 17.2009 SECTION 703.
2 . WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
|] 3/16" = |'-Q" INSTALLED ON THE WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF,
THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAVES,
| TOILET THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH
[s-109]| SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR
JANITOR FLOOR AREA 18 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM BY |8 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE
CLOSET RAISED CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND
TOILET 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. FOR DOUBLE DOORS, POSITION CENTER OF SIGN TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND
134 DOOR HINGES. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE
@ TRANSFER 5-108 OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGN SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.
_— — . THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHOULD
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND — EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
MEN'S CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6* MIN., WITH A NON
LOCKER GLARE FINISH AND CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS PLACED
|@ DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
5-106 | INTERVIEW . SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, SMOKE
| PARTITIONS, OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS:
a.  PERMANENT SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY CONCEALED SPACES.
ELECTRICAL WELLNESS/ b. LOCATIONS: SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN |5 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT
QUARTERMASTER INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET (2144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION.
|l | ST ¢ 2ND FLOOR INTERIOR SIGN SCHEDULE . LETTERING: SIGN SHALL INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A
MINIMUM 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN RED, OR ANOTHER CONTRASTING COLOR IF RED WILL NOT CREATE A
[s-120] TOWN OF MONTGOMERY POLICE STATION CONTRAST.
S.105 | | ROOM # QTY. TEXT LINES: (INDIVIDUAL) REMARKS d.  SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE: ‘FIRE AND /OR SMOKE BARRIER — PROTECT ALL OPENINGS®
| 104 | JUVENILE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER - PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE:
@ PIENEENIENPENIEN V. NENPENENPENPENEN VESTIBULE 02 , INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER E. PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE (A.K.A. PEEL-AND-STICK SIGNS) SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
; ), STAIR 33 1 ONISEX TOILET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY SIGNS AT PERSONNEL DOORS.
X ) uP FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
{ 5 — — 103 ! OFFICES TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER ) EXTERIOR MECHANICAL ROOM SIGNS. I.E. SPRINKLER ROOM, ELECTRICAL ROOM, ETC.
C 5 104 I JUVENILE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNS HALL BE LIMITED TO A DRY APPLICATION METHOD, APPLIED TO SMOOTH, DRY
e & DR | 103 I EXIT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER CLEAN SUBSTRATES.
\AAAAAAAAAAAA u 102 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . CLEANING OF THE SUBSTRATE TO WHICH THE SIGN WILL BE APPLIED AND APPLICATION SHALL BE IN STRICT
>-128 13] | BOOKING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER ACCORD WITH THE FILM MANUFACTURERS PRINTED/PUBLISHED GENERAL PROCEDURES.
HALLWAY LOBBY 126 ! OFTICES TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER ‘ APPR?XAEESA;GA;IE%KLMQQEE&ES CONTROLTAC BRAND, GRAPHIC FILM SERIES |180C, OR APPROVED EQUAL
[ o] 134 ' TOILET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER GRAPHIC FILM SHELF LIFE: 2 YEARS, MAX. PRODUCT SHALL NOT BE APPLIED WHEN SHELF LIFE OF MATERIAL
30X 48 JUVENILE 132 I PATROL TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER HAS REACHED OR EXCEEDS THIS REQUIREMENT.
S 129 5 13) (5132 [s-104] 130 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . REFER TO LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE RELATED INFORMATION.
— — — 129 | INVESTIGATOR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL TRAFFIC AND OTHER EXTERIOR SIGNS INCLUDING ALL SIGNPOSTS AS SHOWN ON THE
E‘ 00] 128 I INVESTIGATOR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER DRAWINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE HIGH INTENSITY PRISMATIC GRADE (HIP-
127 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER GRADE).
BREAK ROOM 126 ] EXIT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND FREE-STANDING SIGNPOSTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE US DEPARTMENT OF
|24 | ARVORY TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER (IUTCD), LATEST EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECITIED BY STATE OR LOCAL REGUIREMENTS.
123 ! EVIDENCE PROCESSING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: THE OWNER’S AGENT SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE OWNER’S SIGNATURE BUILDING
122 I EVIDENCE ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER MOUNTED AND GROUND LEVEL EXTERIOR SIGNS .
} 120 I BOOKING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, THE OWNER/OWNER’S AGENT WILL COORDINATE THE FINAL SIGNAGE SELECTION/DESIGN
135 I STAIR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER WITH ALL LOCAL APPLICABLE CODES OR REQUIREMENTS, AS WELL AS ALL LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
DETECTIVE DETECTIVE SERGEANT'S RECORDS DISPATCH 115 I MENS TOILET/LOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER JURISDICTION.
OFFICE e ) WOMENS TOILET/LOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER . EXTERIOR SIGNAGE, BUILDING MOUNTED, STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS:
121 | oM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER THE OWNER’S SIGNAGE VENDOR ERECTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL STRUCTURAL REINFORCING,
VESTIBULE 136 , v TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER SUPPORTS, ELECTRIC BOXES, AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE BUILDING MOUNTED
13 2 TRAINING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER SIGNAGE. VENDOR TO COORDINATE W/G.C. PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. GC IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL ELECTRIC, STRUCTURAL BLOCKING, ETC., PRIOR TO WALL FINISH BEING
12 I WELLNESS/QUARTERMASTER TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER INSTALLED.
110 I BREAK ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
109 I DETECTIVE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ @ 108 I DETECTIVE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
107 I SERGEANT OFFICE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ 105 ¢ 106 I DISPATCH ¢ RECORD TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
117 I JANITOR'S CLOSET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
100 I 91 | EMERGENCY PHONE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ @ 105 I DISPATCH TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
202 I IT ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
203 I CHIEF'S OFFICE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
203 I LIEUTENANT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
205 I CONFERENCE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
206 I STORAGE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER REVISIONS .
207 I MECHANICAL TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER .
@ @ 209 I RECORDS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER M. DATE DESCRIPTION

04/17/25 |ADDENDUM 2

@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ 04/25/25 |ADDENDUM 3
FIRST FLOOR INTERIOR SIGN SCHEDULE PLAN

3/16" = 10"

BID DOCUMENTS

SN-1  UP TO (5) LINES, UV CURED INK WITH ROOM DESCRIPTION ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE
SN-2 UV CURED INK, STAIRS SYMBOL, TEXT ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SO

SN-3 RAISED 1/32" TACTILE BLACK TYPOGRAPHY/SYMBOL WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE AND ROOM DESCRIPTION 07 58" 031 34 V"v::z::::::‘
SN-4 UV CURED INK, FIRE ESCAPE SYMBOLS, TEXT ¢ GRADE 2 BRAILLE ; . f RRA
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__ CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL DATA BOXES, DATA CONDUIT, AND RUNNING
OF DATA CABLING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE #2. <
DATA CABLES TO BE INSTALLED AS NOTED: N
A. BLUE - NETWORK <
B. WHITE - VOIP A
C. PURPLE - WIFI <
D. GREEN - ACCESS CONTROL CABLE )
E. ORANGE - CAMERAS
THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DATA WIRING PUNCH DOWNS, FACE PLATES, LABELING, AND CERTIFYING )
OF DATA CABLING. 3
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PATCH )
PANELS, IT RACK, WIRE LADDERS, WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, ¢ TELEVISIONS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL SPEAKERS AND MICROPHONE SYSTEMS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE CAMERA SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND CAMERAS. b
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE VOIP PHONE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT. )
CONDUIT TO BE PROVIDED AT THE FLOOR OF THE I.T. ROOM TO ALLOW CABLES TO PASS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR.
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COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT NOT
MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER’S AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR’S STAMP OR
EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED VALID,
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DOCUMENT IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209-2 OF
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Fol 23
WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS LLC\\! EXISTING 7 X 15 DOG
, KENNEL TO BE
RELOCATED
| (FLOOR ELEV. 418.25")
PROPOSED CHAIN LINK DOG KENNEL FENCING
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)
—— .

I
,‘ DRILLED WELL LOCATION
A G

PROPOSED DOG KENNEL CHAIN LINK FENCE DOOR
(4 MINIMUM WIDTH)
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

PROPOSED CONCRETE
WALK TO DOG KENNEL

|

PROPOSED ADA RAMP
/ PROPOSED

BU\LD\NG

/ / 2 STOR\(

0 (2) 1”7 SCHEDULE 80
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.50° KENNEL / SIDEWALK
BW: 411.00°
/[ / _
’ . ) W8 =
TW: 417.00 N = J .
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:414.25' Joy /'8 / > .
. BW:411.00 v S PROPOSED CB-B: / / /
/ & TC: 419.78’ EXISTING LIGHTING POLE
TW- 418.50" K INV. IN = 416.78' TO BE LEFT IN PLACE / : /
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:410.95" /j/dhoy INV. QUT: 416.78 '
BW: 408.00" /% ~ / /
/ Jopy /
) N
2 PROPOSED 1” SCHEDULE 80 - / X
CONDUIT POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS 8 2 /
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) 3 /
\ 3 PROPOSED STOP SIGN / . /
PROPOSED COMMUNICATION // :
LINE RE—ROUTING 7 . J /
(SEE Mep TLANS) b;\ // ) Q PROPOSED CB—A
. \ A
: / A\ TC: 420.96’
PROPOSED CB—C: e N\ : 420. L T\
TC: 419.92' \ © \\ \ INV. OUT: 41}16 - /
INV. IN = 415.58' ) / \ %\ _ - \
INV. OUT = 41/5.58 Al \ Za\\ . - - y)
TW: 420.00° ! VT// ~
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:407.89’ /A ) / - -
. ! ” -~ ““
BW: 405.00 /4 7 PROPOSED 1 1/2 \ SEWER PUMP STATION 1?,‘")
A 13X 14 K—COPPER WATER LINE o LD ELEV. = 421.02
PROPOSED FENCE // / 7 @) 2, EX. LINE IN = 414.19'
(SEE DETAIL), © . o \ S o, 6" PVC IN = 418.45' (NEW)
\ / ///i\"/ — 9. pe 6 \ \
PROPOSED 6” WALL /i ) ® 7 . \ PROPOSED 41’ — SDR21 6” PVC
DRAIN /HEEL DRAINS TO s ki) r /éu ’ , S : L\ | SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE @ 3.36%
DAYLIGHT AT 407.00’ \ 4.00 I \5/19 . = /\ / 5.0 5- \\
PROPOSED GUIDERAIL . [ ’ //Fb m © = / ) > 2SS .
(SEE DETAIL) | {// ~ \ ‘o PROPOSED WATER INVERT INTO A 6" SDR21 PVC
\ /] 1 \ °. THE BUILDING = 413.00' OUT = 418.85
A 4 ‘ ‘// * (\ % / L
= ” E) 9,
PROPOSED CB-D: a0 A \ pr / 6" PVC 9“ = 419-10‘ ® 5 90 \
TC: 419.67" ) . |
_ , 7 ( 9 SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT 1%
INV. IN = 41514/, \ S
INV. OUT = 415.14° /7 , 00 | ‘ pd \ PROPOSED INV.
/ N\ I %, f SANITARY INVERT OUT = 419.00°
_ , \ \
St S MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK OHT= 1949 3 \ PROPOSED ELECTRICAL
QN S \K\ % , ; . PROPOSED 1,000 GALLON X RE—ROUTING WITH CONDUIT
/ W\ 7 45 BEND INVERT OUT OF BUILDING: 419.00°  SEPTIC TANK (SEE DETAIL) : 2% (SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN)
PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLES \ PROPOSED / \B- v
(SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN) \ \\ s BEND / STORMWATER C.O. | [PROPOSED POLICE STATION PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC
/ X7 Y, FFE: 422.00 CURB AND SIDEWALK
] 30 PARKING SPACES | PROPOSED RIVER ROCK \
\ LSE = 41852 LANDSCAPED AREAS ad
PROPOSED FENCE :
: PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD
AT h‘é (SEE DETALL) \ \\\_\ . PROPOSED "NO R24.00’ R48.00°
| PROPOSED GUIDERAIL NN PARKING SIGN” \
SEE DETAIL 2 ‘o, PROPOSED CONCRETE , PROPOSED
: ( ) N\ I o A °. MONOLITHIC CURB PES)E Osslgﬁ \ \ STORMWATER C.0
\ QY 5.0 o - \\ \ 0.
PROPOSED CB—G: g Al > AND SIDEWALK , o s
% : CB-C: \\\\?ﬂ 250 o\ PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE
WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS /] 1C:420.76° , | N ¢ > ( * T\ (SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN)
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS |_|_c\§<\~ A) 157 IN = 412.77 \ \ l 2 \ \
N B) 15" IN = 412.71 <N 2 \ 2 - REE
C) 6” IN = 413.10’ ' o, —T421 ) =) 5 : ,
A 18X Dg 15" OUT = 410.95' \ \\4_{ ] %@ o \PROPOSED 47° — 6" SDR35 STORM DRAIN © 266 > %N&/
ﬁﬁ/ \ \\All / J ‘ ‘ ‘ \ y '\// - 7 'ﬁ/
e \ \ |D 59' — 8" SDR35 @ 10% | — . _©
44 — 15” HPDE @ 2.00% | - —~ c,»%/
1 R PROPOSED CB-D: - ///
g 6?&:\0\ - TC: 42117 - 7 e
Foo 0L === INV. IN = 417.75’ - s
15" HDPE TO —185009 925 \ INV. OUT = 417.67 P o
DAYLIGHT AT 410.00’ 00000000 o TW: 420.00’ OO. @// - /
/ Q0082 GRADE AT FACE e /
/ Y’/ OF WALL:413.74’ _— s :
BW: 411.00° : o '
Q /
N
/ PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONNECTIONS \ \\ ‘1*‘45’_1\%#& - Gw»{
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) ; ——f==— o @ 4475 e _—
w17 PROPOSED 15'X12° CONCRETE O 418,95 / ?,/r _ PROPOSED CB—E: / S o
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e
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‘ BW: 412.50
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PROPOSED DOG KENNEL CHAIN LINK FENCE DOOR

EXISTING 7° X 15° DOG KENNEL TO BE RELOCATED (4 MINIMUM WIDTH)
/ (FLOOR ELEV. 418.25’) (SEE SPECIFICATIONS) LUMINAIRE SCI—IEDUI‘E
/ SYMBOL QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER NO. |MOUNTING HEIGHT [LAMP OUTPUT LLF TOTAL OUTPUT | INPUT POWER DISTRIBUTION
y PROPOSED CHAIN LINK DOG KENNEL FENCING ,
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS) ,,l 2 AUTOBAHN SMALL P201 PACKAGE | AMERICAN ELECTRIC TYPE Ill, SHORT, BUG RATING:
/ / A L3 | propoSED | ROADWAY TYPE Ill 4000K,/5000K LIGHTING ATEO P201 B3 4K 20 5,553 0.96 5,553 36 B1-UO—G1
DRILLED WELL LOCATION foR OED CONCRETE POLE
| A418
TW: 415.50° .
4 1o\ GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.50° [ LIGHTING NOTES:
7< BW: 411.00’ 1. LIGHTING DESIGN DONE BY ACUITY DESIGN SERVICES.
/I/ PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK 2. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF THE SITE LUMINAIRES SHOWN ON THIS LIGHTING PLAN SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT REVIEW AND AUTHORIZATION FROM BOTH THE DESIGN ENGINEER
/ TW:417.00° AND PLANNING BOARD TO VERIFY CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT.
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.25’
/ LA, / o EXISTING LIGHTING POLE 3. REFER TO LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR CATALOG NUMBER.
/g / e N ) PROPOSED CB-B: TO BE LEFT IN PLACE 4. POLES TBD AS REQUIRED BY LUMINAIRE MANUFACTURER
/ (2) 17 SCHEDULE 80 CONDUIT TO KENNEL TC: 419.78 5. NO ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT OR ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON LIGHT POLES WITHOUT APPROVAL OF DESIGN ENGINEER. EQUIPMENT INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED

INV. IN = 416.78’
INV. OUT: 416.78'

N

N\,
/TC: 420.69 AN -

420.51

TO BANNERS, FLAGS, ADDITIONAL LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN, AND SECURITY CAMERAS.
6. FINISH OF ALL LUMINAIRES AND POLES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

7. ACTUAL LUMINAIRES TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. NO LIGHTING PLAN RECALCULATIONS ARE
REQUIRED FOR BUILDING MOUNTED ARCHITECTURAL LUMINAIRES.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING LUMINAIRES TO DETERMINE IF PHOTOCELL LIGHTING CONTROL IS DESIRED. AT A MINIMUM A TIMECLOCK
SYSTEM SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. ADDITIONAL PHOTOCELL LIGHTING CONTROL IS RECOMMENDED TO ENSURE LUMINAIRES ARE ONLY ILLUMINATED AS
AMBIENT LIGHT CONDITIONS WARRANT.

SITE NOTES:
1. ALL ELEVATIONS AT THE BUILDING REPRESENT GRADING AGAINST BUILDING.

2 PROPOSED 1" SCHEDULE 80 CONDUIT
POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS /

(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS)

/ /

/

L 4113 P. 305

+419.35

TC: 420.06

+419.48

— TC: 420.51

LED LUMINAIRE —REFER TO LUMINAIRE

+419.60 SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATION.

! TW: 418.50’

\ GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:410.95 2. ALL AREAS OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR, AND

. BW: 408.00" SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT GREATER THAN 12 INCHES. —
\ /9' 573 3. SEE PLANS PREPARED BY KEVIN PATTON, P.E. TITLED "RETAINING WALL FOR
\ / ' NEW POLICE FACILITY” DATED JANUARY 6, 2025 FOR RETAINING WALL
\ / / DESIGNED LAYOUT, DETAILS, AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.
Vav4 — . =
PROPOSED COMMUNICATION LINE RE—ROUTING PROPOSED 6" §\ o 3
(SEE MEP PLANS) WALL ~ DRAIN \\ " % /
\ Ll
S, \\ = [ )//
Za I w \
PROPOSED 6" \\\ ~ g 9% \
DS WALL HEEL DRAIN - )< %8 Tz / ‘/— POLE MOUNTED ON CONC. PIER BASE.
/ . 420.03 Swl 23 POLE AS REQUIRED FOR LUMINAIRES,
PROPOSED CB—C: > N PROPOSED STOP SIGN = Tl g ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED,
TC: 419.92’ ' . ' —~ - 02 = AND WIND SPEED AREA.
/INV. IN = 415,58’ \\\ TC: 420.59 ~ - §§ G ELECTRICAL OUTLET WHERE
INV. OUT = 415.58' — - 3o E REQUIRED BY OWNER
/ PROPOSED CB-A: {’4\ - = BASE PLATE —REFER TO POLE
TC- 420.96" 2 - f MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS
/ INV. OUT. 417 46" = S - o n FOR ANCHOR BOLT PROJECTION
TW: 420.00" . - N
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:407.89' < \\V SEWER PUMP STATION g"/\ "
< BW: 435'00 TC: 421.47 LID ELEV. = 421.02’ L
A137 S EX. LINE IN = 414,19’ wGo %
\ PROPOSED FENCE ' / \ 5" PVC IN = 418.45' (NEW) &=
\ (SEE DETAIL) , TC: 421.49 3
PROPOSED 6" WALL ( ' TC: 421.54 . \ / GRADE OR PAVEMENT
DRAIN /HEEL DRAINS TO 0 . 3 (4) ANCHOR BOLTS SIZED AND
DAYLIGHT AT 407.00’ ‘3 0 \ mgdg = SUPPLIED BY POLE MANUFACTURER.
() ‘e <bzog
\ " '/ Inls%u [ SELECT GRANULAR BACKFILL
/ b o_OzZh<
\ ,‘ "' PROPOSED 41" — SDR21 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE @ 3.36% 5@:84}% CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
\ ) ' . 833z
\ 0 { e, . \ egelz
0 TC: 419.76 - T
()
\ 0 i
()
()
()

g ’ | ‘
\ PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED LIGHTS
~ (SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS)

a9 \ \
PROPOSED 1,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK (SEE DETAIL) L I .
I » / ' 6” SDR21 PVC OUT = 418.85
6” PVC IN = 419.10’ , ) \ I
® TC: 421.65

'_ il A% ~—— AS REQUIRED
: : APPROPRIATE SIZE &
- QUANTITY PVC CONDUIT
' A 4000 PS|I CONCRETE PIER BASE
- GROUNDING ROD—7/ === K
TC: 421.28 NOTE: UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
_ \_/ 1. POLE BASE INSTALLATION SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE ELECTRICAL CODES
AND POLE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.
- NOT TO SCALE
SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT \
PROPOSED WATER INVERT ‘
INTO THE BUILDING = 413.00' .‘ — )
‘ SANITARY INVERT —— \ \ -
] | , e Autobahn Series ATB0
PROPOSED INV. OUT = 419.00 | (o BAA  BABA . .
_ \ ' \ PRemum NIGHTTIVE for liht pollution reduciion —_— Roadway L|ght|ng

\ \
PROPOSED GUIDERAIL ‘
(SEE DETAIL)

A 74/ ;I{i“

A
/
TC: 421.10
-
o
©
'oo_
2
TC: 421/.91
~
/ b

TC: 420.61 =
« \ _
PROPOSED WALL ‘» /
/ \‘

/
T TC: 421.30
N=A : “
“ o°
PROPOSED CB-D: «”" \ 2k I ]
I\JC\IAfIr?J'GZ 41514’ \ \ \ \ ! 421.35
. IN = 415. \ b “PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK

I’Lb"oo . \
0oUT=419.40'

'I
'0
() , \ \ 421.92 PROPOSED ELECTRICAL RE—ROUTING WITH CONDUIT
'l INV. OUT = 415.14 \“\ \ \ I . ( I | ~ \ I (SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN) PRODUCT OVERVIEW
¢ \ \ \ .
" PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLES ) cS Features:
/0 (SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN) \J\\5 INVERT OUT OF BUILDING: 419.00’
() A AN \ N\ | / \ TC: 421.59 OPTICAL
0 \ 45° BEND o) ~ . The Autobahn’ Ided sili i id ional perf Sili i
() \ » X PROPOSED STORMWATER C.O. . e Autobahn's new moldedsilicone optics provide exceptional performance. ilicone optics are
0 \ \ \ . / / superior to other polymeric materials in the areas of; optical efficiency, thermal performance,
) 7 \ \ 11.25° BEND and reduction in dirt accumulation, all of which can lead to long term lumen degradation and a
/ ) Oo N ‘ ‘ \ shift in optical distribution. Also, because silicone allows for the molding of fine details as well as
, " rs D \‘\ \ PROPOSED POLICE STATION _ \ thick sections, it produces the most crisp, clean and well-defined lighting distributions available.
0 £o 8 \ A FFE: 422.00 Silicone optics paired with modern LED's allow the Autobahn to take full advantage of both
/ '0 F’(\é\,tp s\ 30 PARKING SPACES PROPOSED RIVER ROCK technologies.
L.S.E. = 418.52 LANDSCAPED AREAS — . ) .
0 ‘\ - PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK Same Light: Performance is comparable to 100 - 400W HPS roadway luminaires.
/ () \ White Light: Correlated color temperature - 4000K; or optional 2700K, 3000K or 5000K, all 70 CRI
() minimum.
75\// " PROPOSED "NO PARKING SIGN” Unique P66 rated LED light engines provided 0% uplight and restrict backlight to within sidewalk
A /\\ " A @ Applications; Idvepthéi)/rovic;ing oinnI;I application coverage and optimal pole spacing. Available inType I, I
\ (f PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED LIGHTS t\'\ /\ Roadways ,andV roadway distributions.
PROPOSED FENCE PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD (SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS) ' \ \Y Off ramps
\ .. (SEE DETAII_) PROPOSED STORMWATER C.O. Residential streets ELECTRICAL
i : I Parking lots Expected Life: LED light engines are rated 100,000 hours at 25°C, L70. Electronic driver has an
10 PROPOSED - \ expected life of 100,000 hours at a 25°C ambient.
I ADA SIGN ’ p ' . m Lower Energy: Saves an expected of 40-60% over comparable HID luminaires.
) AL PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE prom Robust Surge Protection: Two different surge protection options provide a minimum of ANSI
' ’ V (SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN) _e | (136.2 10kV/5kA protection. 20kV/10kA protection is also available
‘ PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC & ‘ ’ e
BOUNDARY LIMITS AS \ « CURB AND SIDEWALK _ \ v 1 ) S Luminaire ships with a 0-10v dimmable driver. Luminaire is continuous and step dimming
ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS \ \\\ ) | ) 7 i ‘I I capable via AO option or controls installed on P7 photocontrol receptacle option.
/| N\ | I TC: 421.41 -y
PROPOSED GUIDERAIL VA ‘ b 4-2\1 48 \ \“é\ | PROPOSED o MECHANICAL
' ' ” : . Ly ADA RAMP ' Includes standard AEL lineman-friendly features such as tool-less entry, 3 station terminal block
(SEE DETAIL) ‘ \ . \\ | TC/ 421.79
= x| ) and quick disconnects. Bubble level located inside the electrical compartment for easily leveling
“ \\ \ I|I I'TZ‘ A 490 I95 421.75 \ ~ / T e atinstallation.
» ’ B \ I v 7 l . , " Rugged die-cast aluminum housing and door are polyester powder-coated for durability and
Q \ \ \\ \ I I \ / : PROPOSED 47" — 67 SDR35 STORM DRAIN @ 2.66% ( corrosion resistance. Rigorous five-stage pre-treating and painting process yields a finish that
‘ \ \ | | v 59’ — 8” SDR35 @ 10% LK \ / : : achieves a scribe creepage rating of 7 (per ASTM D1654) after over 5000 hours exposure to salt
‘ ‘ \ Jc 42\1'32 \ \ II 77 / «vg;.'::i; A\ Effective Projected Area (EPAJ: The EPA for the ATBO is 0.76 sq. ft. fog chamber (operated per ASTM B117).
‘ \ \ \ , T v - / . PR 1ol Mast arm mount is adjustable for arms from 1-1/4" to 2"(1-5/8"t0 2-3/8”0.D.) diameter.
PROPOSED CB-G: ‘k \ \ \ | , = - e _ P - ’ Provides a 3G vibration rating per ANSI (136.31
L():: 4%259,7”3 = 412.71 V ‘\\ A I I TC: 420.87 .%_ - \ \ \ / / - . STANDARDS Wildlife shield is cast into the housing (not a separate piece).
B) 15" IN = 412.71 A \ e °- 04 \\ \ / . DesignLights Consortium® (DLC) Premium qualified product. Not all versions of this product may
C) 6" IN = 413.10" “ \ \ Q \ . - be DLC Premium qualified. Please check the DLC Qualified Products List at www.designlights. CONTROLS
» , » - i s . 0rg/QPL to confirm which versions are qualified.
15" HDPE TO DAYLIGHT AT 410.00 D) 15" OUT = 410.95 “' \ S \\\ I / o . Colortemperatures of < 3000K must be speciied for Intemational Dark-Sky Assodiation NEMA3|pin photoclfntrol Iretc)leptacleis standard, with the Acuity designed ANSI standard 7 pin
- . 1 - . \ \ . certification. receptacle optionally available.
/@) O o O\ O/~ _ /://: \ “ \ '\\ / ) \ 7 < _ — E;’I\egef;[fégéE’g‘:ﬁdag?]'gg;n P Premium solid state locking style photocontrol - PCSS (10 year rated lfe) Extreme longife slid
0 O O O 5 g e \ \\\\\ \ _ g - Complies with ANSI: C136.2, C136.10, C136.14, €13631, (136.15, C136.37 state locking style photocontrol - PCLL (20 year rated life).
b @) O O @) O O - _ - \ / \ P o g&‘ﬁ%ﬁ:‘xiIé;ﬂfigfgﬁjmyuz@gé\r/\t r;%% e\"r:g:fg;::)ﬁ\mﬁmllﬁn VZIIIIIIIII fﬁ: F‘;\P&Z);'d Optional onboard Adjustable Qutput module allows the light output and input wattage to be
O O O O O - A \ / DFARS. Product with the BAA option also qualifies as manufactured in the United States under modified to meet site specific requirements, and also can allow a single fixture to be flexibly
b O O O O O > +418.86 / o DOT Buy America regulations. applied in many different applications.
IO O O O O O O/ ,I' A—'I ) } / BABA — Build America Buy America: Product with the BAA option also qualifies as produced in
44 — 15” HPDE @ 2.00% \ . . the United States under the definitions of the Build America, Buy America Act.
Vo OO0 0% [/ I - - ! et by et
O O D ‘ I><I = - Please refer to www.acuitybrands.com/buy-american for additional information.
000~ s | e
d . ote: Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. Specifications subject to change without notice.
O O O(;/O/ TW: 420‘001 ‘ / / Note: Actual perf y diff It of end it and application. Specificati bject to change without noti élln:triicﬂn
Q oRC% GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:413.74' ‘ ~ o G © 2014-2024 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  ATBO Rev. 08/16/24 AELHSME:,-
Qk/(y BW: 411.00’

TC: 420.73

- o
SMH 1 - ' ""/
PROPOSED CB-D: TC:421.17’ A L Gp‘/ e .
INV. IN = 417.75'
NV QT = 41767 / P e GRAPHIC SCALE
/ / L eh/ / . 10 0 5 10 20 40
—
—

|

A
e )
PO

PROPOSED 15'X12’ CONCRETE GENERATOR PAD

451_1,, \
“~~_5_HDPE@4.47% -

PAD ELEV. = 419.30’ | __ it ,\u-,,
.\ o L W2 2% @/ w
/ »’A‘ I8 cone. m gf . \\\\}\\/ / / = GF/ e d _—
A \ <, \PAD A \\ > GFg/ o ( IN FEET )
TW: 418.50’ ~ - , ~ PROPOSED CB—E: / _ 1 inch = 10  ft.
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 416.63’ \ %1 \PROPOSED ICI\IBV_I:III TC: ﬂg.gg’ _ /| &c\:/4|2£.zi7'417 . B : c,»/ e _—
BW: 412.50 ?;& NV, I)UT\= 414:§0' < @S( TC: 420.80 NV, OUT_= 417 06" / e / / . COPYRIGHT 2024, LANC & TULLY, P.C.
AN \ \ \ / X / M o i T LANC &«TULLY P.0. Box 687, Rt. 207
X : . Goshen, N.Y. 10924
PROPOSED PLYWALL FENCE AND GATES i / - ' , . . . -
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS) X \ \ 4%<// . mm Engineering and Surveying, P.C. (845) 294 371()):6:
) oo B e : - GRADING, UTILITY, AND LIGHTING PLAN | _tronse 2o
| - | PREPARED FOR i o 205t

E AUGUST 15, 2024
e ’ OCTOBER 24, 2024
DECEMBER 3, 2024

|
|
| /

Y % DECEMBER 23, 2024

COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT NOT / AT . L / NEW POLICE FACILITY JANUARY 14, 2025
MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL crric sHow . //’ - ) APRIL 17, 2025
ENGINEER'S AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR'S STAMP OR . ROD FOUND &f;zm | FIEL 7/ o L/5 . 0 . (TOWN OF MONTGOMERY) ’
EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED VALID, ropd W OF AS & B — — Ol i
TRUE COPIES. — = : : e “STE BLAN—364+WALLS

\ PROPOSED STOP SIGN o B 4 SSE T TOWN OF MONTGOMERY S —
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS . K T — TR
DOCUMENT IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209—2 OF - . ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK Sheet T 3 OF 6

Checked By: Tax Map No.: Drawing No.: C3D

THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. :
— — = 30—-1-87 A— 18 — 2309 - 01




CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA

PROPOSED SILT FENCE —0 0 0
PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION H

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE m%%%

WOVEN WIRE FENCE
(MIN. 14 1/2 GAUGE W/ MAX. 6"
MESH SPACING)

36" MIN. LENGTH FENCE
POSTS DRIVEN MIN. 16”
INTO GROUND.

HEIGHT OF FILTER
= 16" MIN.

6" MIN.

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

36" MIN. FENCE POST ﬁ\

WOVEN WIRE FENCE (MIN. 14 1/2
GAUGE W/ MAX. 6” MESH SPACING)
WITH FILTER CLOTH

‘NIW,,0C

UNDISTURBED GROUND
COMPACTED SOIL—

EMBED FILTER CLOTH
A MIN. OF 6" IN GROUND.

D
'le.,th

4"

SECTION VIEW

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES
OR STAPLES. POSTS SHALL BE STEEL EITHER "T" OR "U” TYPE OR HARDWOOD.

2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE
WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24" AT TOP AND MID SECTION. FENCE SHALL BE
WOVEN WIRE, 12 1/2 GAUGE, 6" MAXIMUM MESH OPENING.

3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE OVER-
LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED. FILTER CLOTH SHALL BE EITHER FILTER X,
MIRAFI 100X, STABILINKA T140N, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

4. PREFABRICATED UNITS SHALL BE GEOFAB, ENVIROFENCE, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

5. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED AND MATERIAL REMOVED WHEN
"BULGES” DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE.

SILTATION FENCE

NOT TO SCALE

3 3
STOCKPILE MATERIAL \ 1

FILTER FABRIC

HAY BALES

T h
NN N 7 ~
K N KA KA KA IR K
N R R N R N D
MO SR S S SIS S ST SN S S SN
SERR

NOTE:
SEE DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION OF
FILTER FABRIC & HAYBALES

TYPICAL STOCKPILE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

4’ MIN
BFRM
2:1
VEHICLE TRACKING
1 CONTROL OR
: 8'X8’ 2:1 STABLE SURFACE
2:1
PLASTIC LINER
BERM 10 MILS MIN.

COMPACTED BERM AROUND
PERIMETER— 12" (TYP) 1

S/\\AT .\\ \ E'\ S
UNDISTURBED OR

CONTROL OR

%

41

8'x8’
COMPACTED SOIL

NOTES:
1. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT ON SITE.

2. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL INCLUDE A FLAT SUBSURFACE PIT THAT IS AT LEAST 8'X8'
SLOPES LEADING OUT IF THE SUBSURFACE PIT SHALL BE 2:1 OR FLATTER. THE PIT SHALL BE AT
LEAST 2’ DEEP.

BERM SURROUNDING SIDES AND BACK OF THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL HAVE MINIMUM OF 1’
VEHICLE TRACKING PAD SHALL BE SLOPED 2% TOWARDS THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA.

USE EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR PERIMETER CONSTRUCTION.

o o &> W

CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE LINED WITH A PLASTIC SHEETING LINER WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
10 MILS AS SPECIFIED BY N.Y.S.D.E.C..

7. CONCRETE WASHOUT TO HAVE A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 100" FROM DRAINAGE SWALES, STORM
DRAIN INLETS, WETLANDS, STREAMS, AND OTHER SURFACE WATERS.

CONCRETE WASHOUT ARFA DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT NOT
MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER’S AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR’S STAMP OR
EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED VALID,
TRUE COPIES.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS
DOCUMENT IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209-2 OF
THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

VEHICLE TRACKING
STABLE SURFACE

STORY
ZULDING

Fol 23

#.8X / /
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS LLC\\! EXISTING 7 X 15 DOG
' KENNEL TO BE
RELOCATED

| (FLOOR ELEV. 418.25")

PROPOSED CHAIN LINK DOG KENNEL FENCING
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

PROPOSED DOG KENNEL CHAIN LINK FENCE DOOR
(4 MINIMUM WIDTH)
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

L. 4113 P. 305

|
\,’ DRILLED WELL LOCATION

49
/ ) ' PROPOSED AREA OF
g’ (2) 1" SCHEDULE 80 DISTURBANCE = 0.924 ACRES
TW: 415.50’ CONDUIT TO
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.50’ \ KENNEL /
BW: 411.00° ¥
7 PROPOSED
g SILT FENCE / —
TW: 417.00’ Y 3
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.25’ ¥

BW: 411.00’

TW: 418.50’
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:410.95’ \
BW: 408.00" "‘v.'

/ ey
2 PROPOSED 1" SCHEDULE 80 —4

CONDUIT POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS)

‘\

PROPOSED COMMUNICATION
LINE RE—ROUTING

(SEE MEP PLANS)

EXISTING LIGHTING POLE
TO BE LEFT IN PLACE /

N\
PROPOSED

\ STOCKPILE AREA P
A /'QX (SEE DETAIL) -
/ . - K
TW: 420.00’ ~
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 407.89’ /
BW: 405.00’ B

413X

PROPOSED
SILT FENCE

PROPOSED AREA OF
DISTURBANCE = 0.92+ ACRES

.—— PROPOSED AREA OF

'l DISTURBANCE = 0.92+ ACRES
PROPOSED WALL 7775 / PROPOSED ELECTRICAL
'.2 R RE—ROUTING WITH CONDUIT
/ SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN
PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLES [ ( \ )
(SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN) PROPOSED POLICE STATION
/ 7 FFE: 422.00°
/ PROPOSED 30 PARKING SPACES PROPOSED RIVER ROCK \
SILT FENCE LSE = 41852 LANDSCAPED AREAS

PROPOSED
( STOCKPILE AREA
| (SEE DETAIL)

PROPOSED ELECIRICAL HANYHOLE
(SEE DETAIL ELECTRIMLAN)

WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS (t)/\
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS LLC\{\

% \ -
= : \ P ' ~
/ 7 o
PROPOSED TW: 420.00° D =
SILT ;ENCE GRADE AT FACE L | 50’M|N. | EXISTING
OF WALL: 413.74' —
BW: 411.00’ o | PAVEMENT
PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONNECTIONS ~ . ~ * X
: (SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) 7 e v ERE _ - B6"MIN. ~ .
A 17 >/< / / | o , . NIX 4\(\\<\\<\\_/\\A\/\F|/E T/I; l:\/\\x\/\>x\ AN NN S b acacats i/\\Mg U/N .l/_AéLlj: |/3ERM
' EXISTING
B — o SROUND CLOTH PROFILE (OPTIONAL)
TW: 418.50° — —
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:416.63 P ' Pg/ P
BW: 412.50° © ~ ,
" : : 50 MIN.
|§ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION G%e/ .
NS ~ ENTRANCE e
= Q) “ — GPS/ //
O ELECTRIC SHOWN - / : ,
% AS MARKED IN FIELD — - s : ~ / 10’MIN.
et . ROD FOUND o - P // -~ Eélgall{l\l[?
& 2.9' NW OF : o : N\
g “F g PROPERTY ANGLE/ / - -
M % P N - - <
4 MIX\IX - /G / / - ﬁ - . >
. ‘ s . - , 12’MIN EXISTING
g . { s 12'MIN. |._ ] PAVEMENT
—_ ) a ) ¢ - ) A
AN \ A
\ \ PLAN VIEW oM
6' MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 2”X4" SPACERS

—

TO N.Y-S CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS:

1. STONE SIZE — 1” TO 4" STONE, OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE EQUIVALENT.

_— 2. LENGTH — AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEPT ON A SINGLE
= RESIDENCE LOT WHERE 30 FOOT MINIMUM WOULD APPLY).
3. THICKNESS — NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES.
4, WIDTH — 12 FOOT MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH AT POINTS WHERE
INGRESS OR EGRESS OCCUR. 24—FOOT MINIMUM IF THERE IS ONLY ONE ACCESS TO
THE SITE.
1 OR FLATTER 11 OR FLATTER 2" x 4" WEIR 5. GEOTEXTILE — WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING OF STONE.
' FILTER CLOTH WILL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE LOT.
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: 6. SURFACE WATER — ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE PIPED ACROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS
IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED.

MAINTENANCE — THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL
PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY THIS MAY
REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS DEMAND
AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL
SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST
BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

WASHING — WHEN WHEEL WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA
STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING

1. FILTER FABRIC SHALL HAVE AN EOS OF 40—85.
CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT TRAP 2. WOODEN FRAME SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 2” x 4” CONSTRUCTION

NOT TO SCALE GRADE LUMBER. 7.

3. WIRE MESH ACROSS THROAT SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS PIECE 30 INCH
MINIMUM WIDTH WITH A LENGTH 4 FEET LONGER THAN THE THROAT.
IT SHALL BE SHAPED AND SECURELY NAILED TO A 2" x 4" WEIR.

4. THE WEIR SHALL BE SECURELY NAILED TO 2" x 4" SPACERS
9 INCHES LONG SPACED NO MORE THAN 6 FEET APART.

. THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PLACED AGAINST THE INLET AND SECURED 8.
BY 2" x 4” ANCHORS 2 FEET LONG EXTENDING ACROSS THE TOP OF THE

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION FOR ST-III

1. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE TRAP RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL
DIMENSIONS WHEN THE SEDIMENT HAS ACCUMULATED TO 1/2 THE DESIGN DEPTH
OF THE TRAP. REMOVED SEDIMENT SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA 5
AND IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT WILL NOT ERODE.

2. THE VOLUME OF SEDIMENT STORAGE SHALL BE 3600 CUBIC FEET PER ACRE OF
CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE. THE MAXIMUM DRAINAGE ARE IS 3 ACRES. INLET AND HELD IN PLACE BY SANDBAGS OR ALTERNATE WEIGHTS. DEVICE.
3. THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSPECTED AFTER EACH RAIN AND REPAIRS MADE 6. EBCE)SE[CY)NFI;LXEEB 0 HOD D COVER T e o FABRIC SHALL BE 9. EE\IE\IIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH

MAXIMUM DRAINAGE AREA 1 ACRE

STORM DRAIN INLET FILTER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

4. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN SUCH A MANNER THAT
EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION SHALL BE MINIMIZED.

5. THE SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE AREA STABILIZED WHEN
THE CONSTRUCTED DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN PROPERLY STABILIZED.

6. ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE 1:1 OR FLATTER.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

13.

16.

SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL SEQUENCING

CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

INSTALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS/SWALES/DITCHES/DIKES AT DOWN SLOPE AREAS FROM
ALL PROPOSED GRADING OPERATIONS, AND INSTALL OTHER SEDIMENTATION AND
EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES OR MEASURES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONLY THAT AREA NECESSARY FOR
DEVELOPMENT. NO MORE THAN FIVE (5) ACRES OF UNPROTECTED SOIL SHALL BE
DISTURBED AT ONE TIME. PREVIOUS EARTHWORK SHALL BE STABILIZED AS SPECIFIED
BEFORE ADDITIONAL AREA IS EXPOSED.

CLEAR EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION FROM AREAS TO BE EXCAVATED OR FILLED,
THEN STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL FROM ALL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED. SEED
STOCKPILED TOPSOIL WITH TEMPORARY RYEGRASS COVER AS SPECIFIED BELOW

(SEE NOTE 8), AND ERECT A SILT FENCE AROUND THE STOCKPILE.

PROTECT ALL TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AND WHICH ARE IN OR NEAR CONSTRUCTION
AREAS DIRECTED IN THE FIELD WITH SNOW FENCING PLACED AROUND THE TREE TRUNK.
PLACE SNOW FENCING AT THE DRIPLINE SURROUNDING TREES, IF POSSIBLE, OR TO MAINTAIN
A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 10 FEET AROUND TREES. WHERE FENCING MUST BE PLACED
CLOSER THAN THE DRIP LINE, PLACE 4 INCHES OF WOOD CHIPS OVER ROOT ZONE TO
EXTEND TO THE DRIP LINE. MAINTAIN THIS WOOD CHIP PROTECTION FOR THE DURATION

OF CONSTRUCTION.

PERFORM NECESSARY EXCAVATION OR FILL OPERATIONS TO BRING SITE TO DESIRED
SUBGRADE. INSTALL STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

INSTALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS AROUND ALL STORM DRAIN INLETS, OR MODIFY SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES INSTALLED IN #2 ABOVE AND MAINTAIN UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS
ARE STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION AND ALL PAVEMENTS ARE PAVED WITH A BASE COURSE.

SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS
OR MORE AND WHICH WILL NOT BE UNDER CONSTRUCTION WITHIN 30 DAYS WITH TEMPORARY
RYEGRASS COVER, AS FOLLOWS (METHOD OF SEEDING IS OPTIONAL):

A. LOOSEN SEEDBED BY DISCING TO A 4" DEPTH.

B. SEED WITH 6 LBS PER ACRE PERENNIAL OR ANNUAL RYEGRASS.

C. MULCH WITH 100—200 BALES PER ACRE OF BLOWN AND CHOPPED HAY
BOUND IN PLACE WITH 2000 LBS PER ACRE CELLULOSE FIBER
MULCH, AND WITH AN APPROVED TACKIFIER BINDER.

IF CONSTRUCTION IS SUSPENDED OR COMPLETED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED
AND MULCHED IMMEDIATELY. ALL SLOPES STEEPER THAN ONE ON THREE (V/H) AND
PERIMETER TRENCHES AND TRAP EMBANKMENTS SHALL, ON COMPLETION, BE IMMEDIATELY
STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF SITE CONSTRUCTION, FINE GRADE AND SPREAD TOPSOIL ON ALL LAWN
AREAS AND SEED WITH PERMANENT LAWN MIX AS FOLLOWS (SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
OTHER PLANTING INFORMATION):

A. LIME TOPSOIL TO pH 6.0.

B. FERTILIZE WITH 20 LBS PER SQ. FT. OF 5-10-10, 50% WATER SOLUBLE
NITROGEN FERTILIZER.

C. SEED WITH 5 LBS PER 1000 SQ. FT. OF THE FOLLOWING MIXTURE, OR OTHER
MIXTURE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: 40% JAMESTOWN
CHEWINGS FESCUE, 40% BARON KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS AND 20% YORKTOWN
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS.

D. MULCH AS DESCRIBED FOR TEMPORARY SEEDING (NOTE 8 ABOVE).

E. FERTILIZE 4 WEEKS AFTER GERMINATION WITH 10 LBS 20—-10—10 FERTILIZER
PER 1000 SQ. FT.

DURING THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION, MAINTAIN ALL SEDIMENT TRAPS, BARRIERS, AND
FILTERS AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THEIR BEING CLOGGED UP WITH SEDIMENT.

AFTER PAVEMENTS ARE INSTALLED AND PERMANENT VEGETATIVE COVER AND PLANTINGS ARE
ESTABLISHED, REMOVE SEDIMENT BARRIERS AND SEED THOSE DISTURBED AREAS.

MAINTAIN ALL SEEDED AND PLANTED AREAS TO INSURE A VIABLE STABILIZED VEGETATIVE
COVER.

STRUCTURAL MEASURES MUST BE MAINTAINED TO BE EFFECTIVE. IN GENERAL, THESE
MEASURES MUST BE PERIODICALLY INSPECTED TO INSURE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, TO DETECT
VANDALISM DAMAGE, AND FOR CLEANING AND REPAIR WHENEVER NECESSARY.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STRUCTURES SHOULD BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EVERY
RAIN. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT AND STOCKPILE AND STABILIZE IN AN AREA NOT
SUBJECT TO FURTHER EROSION.

AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, PERMANENT SEDIMENT OR EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES
SHOULD BE INSPECTED AT LEAST SEMI—ANNUALLY AND AFTER EVERY RAIN.

WINTER SITE STABILIZATION AND INSPECTIONS

THIS GUIDANCE IS TO ADDRESS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR WINTER SITE STABILIZATION ON CONSTRUCTION SITES WHERE

THE

l.D.

THE

OWNER/OPERATOR WISHES TO REDUCE WEEKLY SITE INSPECTIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO PART
3.A. OF THE STATE POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM GENERAL PERMIT GP-02-01.

OWNER/OPERATOR IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT A SITE INSPECTION AT LEAST

EVERY 7 CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A STORM EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER. AT

THE
THE

END OF THE CONSTRUCTION SEASON WHEN SOIL DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES WILL BE FINALIZED OR SUSPENDED UNTIL
FOLLOWING SPRING, IT MAY BE DESIRABLE TO REDUCE THE FREQUENCY OF THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

IF THE SOIL DISTURBANCE IS COMPLETELY SUSPENDED AND THE SITE IS PROPERLY STABILIZED AN OWNER/OPERATOR
MAY REDUCE THE SELF—INSPECTION FREQUENCY, BUT SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF MONTHLY INSPECTIONS IN ALL
SITUATIONS (EVEN WHEN THERE IS TOTAL WINTER SHUTDOWN). DURING PERIODS OF REDUCED INSPECTION FREQUENCY,
INSPECTIONS MUST STILL BE DONE AFTER EVERY STORM EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER.

TO BE ALLOWED TO REDUCE INSPECTION FREQUENCIES, THE OPERATOR MUST COMPLETE STABILIZATION ACTIVITIES
(PERIMETER CONTROLS, TRAPS, BARRIERS ETC) BEFORE PROPER INSTALLATION IS PRECLUDED BY SNOW COVER OR
FROZEN GROUND. IF VEGETATION IS DESIRED, SEEDING, PLANTING, AND/OR SODDING MUST BE SCHEDULED TO AVOID
DIE-OFF FROM FALL FROSTS AND ALLOW FOR PROPER GERMINATION /ESTABLISHMENT.

ALL

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO THE NYS STANDARDS AND

SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (AKA BLUE BOOK). THE MAIN ITEMS TO CONSIDER ARE:

1.

SITE STABILIZATION — ALL BARE/EXPOSED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED BY AN ESTABLISHED VEGETATION, STRAW OR
MULCH, MATTING, ROCK OR OTHER APPROVED PRODUCT SUCH AS ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT. SEEDING OF
AREAS ALONG WITH MULCHING IS ENCOURAGED, HOWEVER SEEDING ALONE IS NOT CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE FOR
PROPER STABILIZATION.

SEDIMENT BARRIERS — BARRIERS MUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AT ALL NECESSARY PERIMETER AND SENSITIVE
LOCATIONS.

SLOPES — ALL SLOPES AND GRADES MUST BE PROPERLY STABILIZED WITH APPROVED METHODS. ROLLED EROSION
CONTROL PRODUCTS MUST BE USED ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/1, OR WHERE CONDITIONS FOR EROSION
DICTATE SUCH MEASURES.

SOIL STOCKPILES — STOCKPILED SOILS MUST BE PROTECTED BY THE USE OF ESTABLISHED VEGETATION, AN
ANCHORED—-DOWN STRAW OR MULCH, ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT OR OTHER DURABLE COVERING. A
BARRIER MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PILE TO PREVENT EROSION AWAY FROM THAT LOCATION.
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE — ALL ENTRANCE/EXIT LOCATIONS TO THE SITE MUST BE PROPERLY STABILIZED AND
MUST BE MAINTAINED TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW MANAGEMENT AS SET FORTH IN THE NYS STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.

SNOW MANAGEMENT — SNOW MANAGEMENT MUST NOT DESTROY OR DEGRADE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PRACTICES.

FROZEN GROUND, WINTER CONDITIONS AND EQUIPMENT CAN AFFECT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.
CHECK FOR DAMAGE DURING MONTHLY INSPECTIONS AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY. THIS IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT
DURING THAWS AND PRIOR TO SPRING RAIN EVENTS. WEEKLY INSPECTIONS MUST RESUME NO LATER THAN MARCH 15

OR

AS DIRECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT.

THIS FROSION  CONTROL  PLAN
SHALL Bk USED FOR EROSION
CONTROL MeTHODS AND LOCA-—
TIONS ONLY. DO NOT USE THIS
PLAN FOR BUILDING, PAVED AREA,
JTILITY LOCATIONS, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR IS ASSIGNED THE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF
THE MEASURES AS DETAILED ON THIS PLAN

AND ACCOMPANYING TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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H-101 DRAWING... ®

1 OPEN ENDED DUCT. CUT AT 45 DEGREE ANGLE.

2 RETURN GRILLE TO BE CENTERED ON DOOR FRAME. MOUNT AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE WHILE KEEPING ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK IN FIRST FLOOR CEILING
SPACE.

3 PROVIDE PRICE RETURN AIR SILENCER (RAS) AT RETURN GRILLE. SIZE OF
RAS TO MATCH RETURN GRILLE SIZE.
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